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Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Hwang:

SUBJECT: S0IL EXCAVATION REPORT AND PROPOSED WORK PLAN, FORMER
POWERINE OIL COMPANY SITE, 2800 SEVENTH ST., OAKLAND

Enclosed please find a report on soil excavation activities
at the Powerine/Berth 30 site, along with a proposed work plan
for groundwater monitoring at the site.

As we have discussed previously, the Port is proposing to
install three monitoring wells to determine whether petroleum
hydrocarbons from the Powerine site or from the three removed
underground storage tanks in the old Kaiser Yard (2801 7th St.)
have impacted groundwater.

Please review the enclosed report. The Port intends to
implement the Work Plan when we have received County approval and
when construction activities at the site have been completed.

If you have any questions, feel free to contact me at (510)
272-1220.

Sincerely

e

Dan Schoenholz
Associate Environmental Scientist
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18 March 1993
Project 2026.10

Mr. Dan Schoenholz

Port of Qakland

530 Water Street

Oakland, California 94607

Subject: Soil Excavation Report and Proposed Work Plan
Former Powerine Oil Company Site
2800 Seventh Street
Port of Oakland
Oakland, California

Dear Mr, Schoenhoelz:

Enclosed is the subject report. If you have any questions about this report, please contact
either of the undersigned. We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project
and look forward to working with you in the future.

Sincerely yours,

GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS, INC.

Elpbtn (L Wwette— . ¢ oodin.

Elizabeth K. Wells, P.E. Sally E. Goodin, R.G.
Project Engineer Senior Geologist
| EKW/SEG/lam
202610P5.LTR
Enclosure

Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.
Engineers, Genlogists, and Environmental Scientists
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GEOMATRIX

SOIL EXCAVATION REPORT AND PROPOSED WORK PLAN
Former Powerine Oil Company Site
2800 Seventh Street
Port of Oakland, California

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents results of soil excavation and sampling that Geomatrix Consuitants,

Inc. (Geomatrix), conducted at the former Powerine Oil Company (Powerine) site at 2800
Seventh Street at the Port of Oakland (Port), California (Figure 1). The work was
performed at the request of the Port and under direction of the Alameda County Department
of Environmental Health. This report describes background information, excavation and
soil sampling activities, pipe removal activities, analytical laboratory results, conclusions,

and a proposed work plan for additional work at the site.
2.0 BACKGROUND

During construction activities associated with the realignment of Seventh Street in Qakland,
the contractor (Obayashi) encountered abandoned pipes and noted petroleum hydrocarbon
odors in soil beneath a concrete pad that was being removed. A review of historical
information by the Port indicated that the pipes were fuel supply lines at the former

Powerine site and that an underground fuel storage tank was formerly located adjacent to

the concrete pad.

In September 1992, Geomatrix collected three soil samples from beneath the former
concrete pad that were composited into one sample, and one discrete soil sample from
outside the pad area for chemical analysis. The resuits indicated total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes

(BTEX) were present in the soil samples at concentrations up to 110, 0.67, 3.9, 4.8, and

260202610P5. TXT 1
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27.3 mg/kg, respectively. Details of the shallow sampling are presented in Geomatrix’s 28
October 1992 letter to the Port (Appendix A).

Based on the analytical results of the shallow soil samples, the Port retained RESNA of
Fremont, California, to excavate soil from the affected area. Approximately 100 cubic
yards of soil was excavated from beneath the former slab area and stockpiled on site on 13
October 1992. Excavation activities and analytical results of soil samples from the
excavation indicated that the petroleum hydrocarbons were not confined to immediately
beneath the former concrete slab., Therefore, excavation was discontinued, and. Geomamx
was retained to conduct a soil boring program to evaluate the lateral and vertical extent of
petroleum hydrocarbons in soil near the excavation.

In October 1992, Geomatrix drilled 12 soil borings to a maximum depth of 11.5 feet below
ground surface (bgs) in the vicinity of the excavation. Soil samples for chemical analysis
were ¢ollected generally in the top 1 to 2.5 feet of the borehole, immediately above the
soil-groundwater interface, and approximately 5 feet below the groundwater interface in
each borehole. TPH as diesel was reported in two of the 30 soil samples at concentrations
of 2 and 210 mﬂllgrams per kilogram (mg/kg). TPH as gasoline was reported in 11 of the
30 soil samples at concentrations ranging from 0.4 to 490 mg/kg. Clayton Environmental
Consultants, Inc. (Clayton), of Pleasanton, California, a state-certified analytical laboratory,
characterized the TPH as gasoline as weathered gasoline, or as a combination of weathered
gasoline and heavier hydrocarbons. BTEX were detected at maximum concentrations of
0.5, 8.3, 2.7, and 41 mg/kg, respectively. Details of the soil boring program are discussed
in Geomatrix’s 28 October 1992 letter to the Port (Appendix A).

3.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES

This section summarizes excavation, soil sampling, and pipe removal activities conducted at
the site between 3 and 20 November 1992.
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3.1 SOIL EXCAVATION

Between 3 and 20 November 1992, RESNA and Trumpp Brothers, Inc. (Trumpp), of San
Jose, California, excavated petroleum hydrocarbon-containing soil from the area shown on
Figure 2. Geomatrix observed excavation activities and used a photoionization detector
(PID) and thin layer chromatography to field-monitor petroleum hydrocarbons and BTEX in
the soil. Geomatrix collected soil samples from the excavation to document chemical
concentrations following soil removal. Chromalab, Inc. (Chromalab), of San Ramon,
California, a state-certified analytical laboratory, analyzed the soil samples collected from
the excavation sidewalls and bottom in their on-site mobile laboratory and at their off-site
laboratory. Stockpile samples were analyzed by Clayton.

The maximum depth of the excavation was approximately 11 feet bgs. Soil was excavated
until laboratory analytical results indicated that the concentrations of TPH as diesel and as
gasoline were less than 100 mg/kg each or until further excavation was blocked by physical
obstructions. Approximately 2300 cubic yards (ex-situ) of soil was excavated and

‘stockpiled on plastic sheeting,

To confirm removal of the affected soil, Geomatrix collected soil samples from both the
bottom and sidewalls of the excavation. Sampling locations are shown on Figure 3.
Sampling was performed by removing the upper 3 to 6 inches of soil and driving a clean,
thin-walled brass tube into either the excavation wall or the soil in the bucket of the
excavator. The tubes were sealed at each end with aluminum foil, plastic end caps, and
duct tape; each tube was labeled and placed in an ice~cooled chest. The samples were
delivered to Chromalab under Geomatrix chain-of-custody procedures for analysis for TPH
as diesel by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015; TPH as gasoline
by modified EPA Method 8015; and BTEX by EPA Method 8020. Chain-of-custody

records are included in Appendix B.
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A total of 47 soil samples were collected from the excavation bottom and sidewalls. In
accessible areas where analytical results indicated TPH as diesel or gasoline greater than
100 mg/kg, additional soil was excavated until analytical results were less than 100 mg/kg
TPH as diesel and as gasoline. Analytical laboratory reports are included in Appendix B.

The analytical results for the final 41 sidewall and bottom samples are summarized in Table
1; soil samples contained less than 100 mg/kg TPH as diesel and TPH as gasoline at all
except four locations. In the western area of the excavation (Figure 3), two sidewall
samples (EX-3 and EX-5) contained TPH as diesel at concentrations of 6500 and 5000
mg/kg, respectively, and TPH as gasoline at concentrations of 2800 and 1600 mg/kg,
respectively. One bottom sample (EX-24; Figure 3) contained TPH as diesel at a
concentration of 120 mg/kg; TPH as gasoline was not detected in this sample. One
sidewall sample from the southern area of the excavation (EX-26; Figure 3) contained TPH
as diesel at a concentration of 250 mg/kg.

The excavation was backfilled under the direction of the Port of Qakland. Geomatrix did
not observe backfilling,

3.2 STOCKPILED SOIL

Approximately 2300 cubic yards of excavated soil was stockpiled on plastic sheeting.
Geomatrix collected four samples from each 100 cubic yards of soil; these were composited
by the laboratory into a total of 23 soil samples. The upper 6 to 18 inches of material was
removed from the sampling location, and a clean, thin-walled brass tube was driven into the
newly exposed soil. The tube was removed; sealed at each end with aluminum foil, plastic
caps, and duct tape; then labeled and placed in an ice-cooled chest for delivery to Clayton
under Geomatrix chain-of-custody procedures. The samples were analyzed for compounds
that RESNA uses as the basis for acceptance at the Port’s bioremediation facility, These:
include TPH as diesel by EPA Method 8015; TPH as gasoline by modified EPA Method
8015; halogenated volatile erganic compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8240; semivolatile
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organic compounds by EPA Method 8270; and seventeen Title 22 metals by EPA Methods
6010 and 7471. One soil sample also was collected for an aquatic toxicity test to confirm
thét the soil is not a hazardous waste and for characterization for bioremediation; the test
was conducted by GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc., of Modesto, California. The chain-of-
custody records and analytical laboratory reports are included in Appendix B.

The analytical results are summarized in Tables 2 and 3. TPH as diesel and as gasoline
were detected at concentrations up to 1400 and 5600 mg/kg, respectively, - BTEX were
detected at maximum concentrations of 4, 21, 60, and 280 mg/kg, respectively.
Semivolatile compounds detected included naphthalene, 2-methyl naphthalene,
phenanihrene, fluoranthene, and fluorene, at a maximnm concentration of 18 mg/kg. Total
metals detected were.below the Total .Threshold Limit Concentrations (TTLCs; California
Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 66261.24). The results of the aquatic toxicity
indicated 100 percent survival of the fish. Based on these results and Title 22 (of the
California Code of Regulations) criteria, the stockpiled soil did not constitute a hazardous

waste.

After the analytical results were received, RESNA transported the stockpiled goil to the
Port’s bioremediation facility where it is currently awaiting treatment. Geomatrix did not
observe loading or transporting.

3.3 PIPE REMOVAL

On 10 November 1992, Geomatrix observed Timec of Martinez, California, remove the
five abandoned pipes from the excavation. Timec drained approximately 250 gallons of
fluid from the pipes and placed the fluid in 55-gallon drums for temporary storage. After
the fluid was removed, each pipe was cut at the edge of the excavation and sealed with a
cement plug. Timec disposed of the pipes at Levin Metals Corporation in Richmond,
California.
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Geomatrix collected a sample of the fluid from the drums to characterize: it for disposal. -
The sample was delivered under Geomatrix chain-of-custody procedure to Clayton to be
analyzed for TPH as diesel by EPA Method 8015; TPH as gasoline by modified EPA
Method 8015; and BTEX by EPA Method 8020. The results indicated that the fluid
contained TPH as diesel at 13 milligrams per liter (mg/l); TPH as gasoline at 11 mg/l; and
BTEX at 0. 13, 0.95, 0.27, 1,77 mg/l, sespectively. A copy of the chain-of-custody record
and analytical laboratory report are included in Appendix C. The Port retained Decon
Environmental Services of Hayward, California, to dispose of the fluid. They transported
the fluid and drums to their facility in Hayward. The water was subsequently recycled by
PRC in Patterson, California, and the drums were recycled by Myers in Richmond,
California.

4.0 CONCLUSIONS

Analytical results indicate that soil in the western part of the excavation contains elevated
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons. Soil containing total petroleum hydrocarbons at
more than 1000 mg/kg at the west end of the excavation could not be removed because of
physical obstructions. The analytical results for soil samples from northern, eastern, and
southern areas of the excavation indicate that soil containing petroleum hydrocarbons at
more than 100 mg/kg has been removed, except at two locations where soil containing TPH

as diesel at 120 and 250 mg/kg was left in place.
5.0 PROPOSED WORK PLAN

Our proposed scope of work to evaluate the impact of the petroleum hydrocarbons in soil
includes drilling soil borings, collecting soil samples for chemical analysis, installing three
monitoring wells, and sampling groundwater. All field activities will be performed in

accordance with Geomatrix protocols (Appendix D).
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5.1 SOIL SAMPLING

Geomatrix will conduct a limited soil boring program at the site to collect soil samples for
chemical analysis. Based on analytical results of the excavation soil samples, we propose
to drill as many as six soil borings, two of which will be converted to monitoring wells;
proposed boring locations are shown on Figure 4. Before work begins, Geomatrix will
obtain a soil boring permit from the Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District (ACFCWCD) and will arrange for a utility check to screen the

proposed boring locations for underground utilities.

Soil borings will be drilled to a maximum depth of 15 feet using 8-inch-diameter hollow-
stem augers. The borings will be continuously cored using a 5-foot dry core sampler, and
lithologic logs will be developed for the boreholes. All drilling equipment will be steam-
cleaned before each use. Soil samples for chemical analysis will be collected: one sample
in the top 3 feet, corr&sponding to approximately 1 foot bélow grade before construction
activities began; from immediately above the water table; and at 5 feet below the water-
table; additional samples may be collected based on field observations. Soil samples for
chemical analysis will be collected directly from the sampler in clean, thin-walled brass
tubes. The tubes will be sealed, cooled, and delivered to a state-certified analytical
laboratory under Geomatrix chain-of-custody procedures. Soil samples will be anatyzed for
the compounds that were detected at elevated concentrations in the tank excavation: TPH as
gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015; TPH as diesel by EPA Method 8015; and BTEX
by EPA Method 8020.

Soil cuttings from the borings will be placed in 55-gallon drums for temporary storage at a
designated on-site location pending appropriate final disposition. Soil borings will be
backfilled with a cement/bentonite grout to within a few inches of ground surface. Asphalt

patch will be applied at the surface to match current grade.
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5.2 INSTALLATION OF MONITORING WELLS

Based on discussions with the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department
of Environmental Health (ACHCSA), the Port proposes to install a network of monitoring
wells to evaluate the direction of groundwater flow and to monitor the potential migration
of constituents from the excavation at the former Powerine site and the location of former
underground storage tanks in the Kaiser Yard (Figure 5). Details regarding tank removal
and sampling activities at the Kaiser Yard are included in Geomatrix’s June 1992 report
entitled "Removal of Underground Storage Tanks, Kaiser Yard, 2801 Seventh Street,
Oakland, California.” The monitoring weils will be installed under permit from the
ACFCWCD.

For this work plan, we assumed that groundwater flows in a northerly direction toward San
Francisco Bay. A total of three monitoring wells are proposed: one monitoring well will be
installed in the assumed upgradient direction of the Powerine excavation; one well will be
installed in the assumed downgradient direction of the Powerine excavation; and one well
will be installed in the assumed downgradient direction of the former Kaiser Yard tank
excavation. The monitoring wells will be installed within 10 feet of the perimeter of the
affected area based on field observations made during drilling and sampling. The proposed
well locations are shown on Figure 5. The final locations of the wells will be determined
following completion of construction of the container terminal yard; monitoring wells likely

will be placed in aisleways in the yard.

The monitoring wells will be screened across the water table to a maximum depth of 10
feet below the water table; the well screens will not extend across the Bay Mud. The wells
will be constructed using 2-inch-diameter, flush-threaded, schedule-40 polyvinyl chloride
(PVC) pipe, and will be screened using 0.01-inch slot size factory-slotted PVC pipe. The
well annulus will be backfilled with a filter pack of quartz sand to one foot above the 10-
foot-long slotted screen section. A bentonite seal will be placed above the filter pack, and

the remaining annulus will be backfilled with a bentonite-cement seal to protect against
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surface water runoff. A locking cap and traffic-rated cover will be placed over the

monitoring well at the ground surface.

After allowing the well seal to set (approximately 24 hours), each monitoring well will be
developed to remove fines from the casing, stabilize the filter pack, and establish hydraulic

communication between the well and the surrounding water-yielding zone.

Soil cuttings from the well boreholes and purged groundwater from well development will
be placed in 55-gailon drums for temporary storage at a designated on-site location
pending appropriate final disposition.

Following well completion, the well casings will be surveyed to establish their elevations.

5.3 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
One year of quarterly groundwater monitoring typically is required at sites where leakage is
suspected to have occurred from an underground storage tank. Therefore, Geomatrix

proposes to initiate a quarterly monitoring program at the subject site after the wells are
installed.

A groundwater sample will be collected from each newly installed monitoring well for
chemical analysis for TPH as diesel, TPH as gasoline, and BTEX. Groundwater samples
will be analyzed using the methods listed in Section 5.1. In addition, the first sample
collected from each well will be analyzed for totat dissolved solids to assess the general
quality of the groundwater. The groundwater samples will be delivered under Geomatrix
chain-of-custody procedures to a state-certified analytical laboratory, During siﬂ}sequent:'
quarters of gfmundﬁrater saﬁipling, samples will bé analyzed only for constituents reporied

in the first round of sampling.K_( 670”1 [ T M 6?1]'\1.!2 W /%: 66/
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Groundwater generated during sampling will be stored temporarily on site in 55-gallon

drums at a designated on-site location pending appropriate final disposition.

5.4 REPORTING

Geomatrix will describe the soil sampling and well installation activities in a report to the
Port of Oakland. The report will include lithologic logs of the boreholes, well construction
diagrams, water-level elevations, and a summary of the analytical results for soil samples
and groundwater samples from the first quarterly sampling event. The extent of affected
soil and recommendations for further action also will be discussed.

Groundwater sampling and results from subsequent quarterly sampling events will be
described in quarterly reports, The fourth quarterly report will evaluate the need for

further groundwater monitoring based on the analytical data from the first year of sampling,

5.5 SCHEDULE

Field activities proposed in this work plan can be initiated as soon as we receive approval
from the ACHCSA and the Port, and after construction activities are completed at the site.
We anticipate that field activities, including the soil boring program, installation of
monitoring wells, well development, and first sampling event, can be completed within
three weeks. We anticipate that the final report summarizing these activities and presenting

analytical results will be submitted to the Port of Oakland and ACHCSA within six weeks

of the groundwater sampling event.

N26\202610PS.TXT 10




' TABLE 1 GEOMATRIX
Analytical Data for Excavation Scil Samples Page 1
Former Poderine Site
2800 Seventh Street
' Oskiand, California
(concentretions in mg/kg)
Sample TPH TPH Ethyl- Total
No. Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
I EX-01 (10,00) (1.00) .023 014 (.005} .0n
EX-02 €10.00) 2.30 1.000 ¢.010) ¢.010) (.010)
EX-03 6500.00 2800.00 4.000 49.000 35.000 240.000
EX-04 (10.00) 5.00 390 012 018 .013
' EX-05 5000.00 1600.00 480 1.000 8.600 55,000
EX-06 99.00 48.00 (.015) 061 .280 1.600
EX-07 20.00 3.20 110 270 .068 410
EX-08 63.00 1.00 390 .009 (.005} .007 % (
. EX-Do* 10000.00 7600.00 24.000 320.000 140.000 840.000 é"'gfz
£X-10 (10.00) 1.50 10 .008 (.005) 016
EX-11 {10.00) 6.60 2.900 047 .082 .360
l EX-12% 1514.00 360.00 4.900 8.800 8.500 44.000
EX-13 (10.00> (1.00) .012 (.005) {.005) {.005)
EX-14 (10.00} {1.00) Q75 (.005) (.005) (.005)
EX-15 (10,00} {1.00) (.005) (.005) (.005) (.00%)
' EX-16 €10.00) {1.00) {.005) (.005) (.005) (.005)
EX-17 {10.00} 2.00 1.500 .008 .028 046
EX-18 €10.00) {1.00) £.005) (.005) (.005) (.005)
EX-19 (10.00} €1.00) 110 (.00%5) (.005) (.00%)
. EX-20 (10.00) 3.10 2.000 (.005) 0228 .048
EX-21 €10.00) 1.60 850 .010 .050 .020
EX-22 (10.00) (1.00) (.005) {.005) {.005) {.005)
EX-23 75.00 8.80 (.005) {.005) .024 054
I EX-24 120.00 {1.00) 022 ¢.005) (.005) .008
EX-25 (10.00) (1.00) (.00%5) {.005) (.005) (.005)
EX-26 250.00 96.00 4.100 (.005) 4.500 L6420
l EX-27 (1.00) (1.00) .18 €.00%) 015 .085
EX-28 (1.00) 1.00) 110 {.005) (.00%) (.005)
EX-29 64.00 3.50 .200 .008 .036 (.005)
EX-30 (1.00) (1.00) (.005) 1.005) ¢.005) (.003)
' EX-31 ¢(1.00) 6.80 2.400 .038 051 A70
. EX-32 32.00 21.00 .033 06 .220 .190
EX-33* 54.00 1400.00 7.000 t2.000 43.000 130.600
EX-34% 810.00 71000.00 270.000 1000.000 480.000 9600.000
l EX-35* 150.00 4700.00 11.000 7.600 100.000 480.000
EX-36* 59.00 750.00 {.100) 150 4.000 8.300
EX-37 15.00 96.00 {.200) ¢.005) .580 3.000
l EX-38 (1.00) {1.00) {.005) (.00%) (.D05) (5.000)
EX-39 1.00) (1.00) {.005) (.005) (.005) {.005)
EX-40 (1.00} 1.00) {.005) €.005) (.005) ¢.005)
EX-41 €1.00) ¢1.00) {.005) (.005) .D&7 .022
l EX-42 {1.00) (1.00) 015 (.005) (.005) {.005)
EX-43 (1.00) €1.00) {.005) (.005) (.005) (.005)
EX-44 {1.00) 1.00) (.005) (.005) (.005) (.005)
EX-45 £1.00} {1.00) 022 (.005) (.005) (.005)
l EX-46 (1.00) 5.10 .820 (.005) .058 .052
EX-47 (1.00) (1.00) (.005) (.005) (.005) (.005)
|




TABLE 1

Analytical Data for Excavation Soil Samples Page F
Farmer Powerine Site
2800 Seventh Street
Dakland, California
{concentrations in mg/kg)

Notes:

1. Samples snalyzed by Chromalab, Inc., of $an Ramon, California, by EPA Methods BO15 and B8020.
2. () indicates compound not detected above the laboratory detection limit shoun.

3. * indicates sample excavated.

GEOMATRIX
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Analytical Data for Stockpile Soil Samples
Former Powerine Site
2800 Seventh Street
Oakland, California
(concentrations in mg/kg)

2-methyl
Sample TPH TPH Ethyl- Total Naph- naph- Phenan-
No. Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes thalene thalene threne
SP-01A-D 430.00 460.00 (.100) 1.700 2.900 20.000 8.00 14.00 1.00
SP-02A-D 280.00 1700.00 (.100) 11.000 12.000 124.000 15.00 14.00 (1.00)
$P-03A-D 220.00 950.00 (.100) 3.100 8.800 £5.000 16.00 18.00 1.00
SP-04A-D 290.00 5600.00 (10.000) ¢10.000) 60.000 280.000 11.00 12.00 5.00
| SP-05A-D 92.00 1900.00 (1.000) 4,000 3.000 86.000 12.00 13.00 (2.00)
; SP-06A-D 99.00 870.00 (1.000) 4,000 2.000 48.000 5.00 6.00 (2.00)
SP-07A-D {50.00) 180.00 (.300} 1.000 .800 11.100 2.00 400 (2.00)
SP-08A-D 26.00 380.00 (1.000) 2.000 2.000 30,000 5.00 7.00 (2.00)
| SP-0%A-D (20.00) 7.90 €.010) (.010) (.010) 010 {2.00) (2.00) {2.00)
‘ SP-10A-D 57.00 1200.00 (3.000) (3.000) 9.000 72.000 4.00 5.00 (2.00)
| SP-11A-D 330.00 2800.00 4.000 21.000 28,000 176.000 6.00 5.00 (2.00}
5P-12A-D 1400.00 3000.00 .700 1.200 4.000 30.000 7.00 9.00 (2.00)
SP-13A-D 440.00 190.00 (.500) (.500) 2.400 2.600 1.50 2.20 .20
SP-14A-D 180.00 64.00 (.0303 (.030) (.03 .580 .40 1.40 .20
SP-15A-0 200.00 40.00 (.030) (.030) (.030) 200 .30 .70 .20
SP-158A-D 600,00 330.00 ¢.500) (.500) 1.200 19.500 10.00 12.00 (2.00)
SP-17A-D 250.00 220,00 (.500) €.500) {.500) 20.300 7.30 28.70 .40
SP-18A-D 150,00 230.00 {.500) ¢.500) (.500) 6.100 8,90 2.00 .30
5P-19A-D (10.00) 42.00 €.030) (.030) (.030% .B40 (2.00) (2.00) (2.00)
| SP-20A-D (1.00) 23.00 €.030) (.030) (.030) .050 (2.00) (2.00} (2.00)
| SP-21A-D (10.00) 23.00 €.030) (.030) (.030) .270 (2.00) (2.00) ¢2.00)
SP-22A-D (6.00) 27.00 ¢.030) (.030) .060 .200 .80 .70 (.20)
§P-23A-D (10.00) 110.00 (.030) (.030) .120 1.750 1.50 1.20 .20

Notes:

1. samples analyzed by Clayton Envirormental Consultants of Pleasanton, California, by EPA Methods 8013, 8240,
and 8270.

2. ()} indicstes compound not detected above the laboratory detection Limit shown.

3. Samples SP-4A-D also contained flouranthene and pyrene at concentrations of 4 mg/kg each.
Samples SP-13A-U also contained flourene at a concentration of 0.2 ma/kg.
Samples SP-17A-D also contained flouranthene and flourene at concentrations of 0.2 mg/kg each.
Samples SP-1BA-D also contained Freon 113 at a concentration of 16 mg/kg.




TABLE 3

Metals Data for Stockpile Soil Samples
Former Powerine Site
2800 Seventh Street
Oakland, Californis
{concentrations in mg/kg)

Sample Nao. Antimony Arsenic Barium Beryl lium Cadmium Chromium Cobalt Copper Lead Mercury Mol ybdenum Nickel Selenium Silver Thal Lium Vanadium 2ine
SP-01A-D 1.00 6.00 53.00 (.10} .20 18.00 4.00 25.00 75.00 .10 ¢1.00) 22.00 2.00 .50} {1.00) 17.00 51.00
SP-02A-D ¢1.00) 3.00 38.00 (.10} .30 17.00 4.00 18.00 42.00 (.10 £1.003 18.00 2.00 (.50} {1.00) 14.00 37.00
SP-03A-D (1.00) 4.00 35.00 (.10 .20 19.00 4.00 20.00 22.00 (.10} (1.00} 19.00 1.00 (.50} {1.00) . 13.00 31.00
SP-04A-D 2.00 6.00 3%.00 .10 .20 24.00 4.00 17.00 28.00 (.10} {1.00) 20.00 £1.00)} .50 (7.00) 20.00 29.00
SP-05A-D (1.00) 4.00 2%.00 {.10) .10 21.00 4,00 11.00 25.00 (.10) (1.00} 18.00 (1.00) (.50) 6.00 17.00 28.00
SP-D6A-D 2.00 8.00 30.00 (.10) (.10} 20.00 4.00 17.00 43,00 (.10 (1.00) 20.00 ¢1.00) (.50 6.00 17.00 32.00
SP-07A-0 1.00 3.00 40.00 (.10) .10 26.00 4.00 11.00 14.00 (.10 (1.00) 23.00 ¢1.00) (.50} 5.00 18.00 23.00
SP-0BA-D 1.00 3.00 42.00 ¢.10) (.10} 26.00 6.00 14.00 21.00 .70 {1.00} 24.00 ¢1.00} (.50} 6.00 20.00 32.00
SP-0%A-D 2.00 5.00 35.00 .10 .10 23.00 5.00 19.00 38.00 (.10 (1.00) 21.00 (1.00) (.50} 8.00 20.00 37.00
$P-10A-D 1.00 4.00 25.00 {.10) .10 20.00 5.00 15.00 57.00 (.10) €1.00) 20.00 (1.00) (.50} 5.00 18.00 29.00
SP-11A-D (1.00) 4.00 26.00 .10 £.10) 22.00 5.00 9.00 17.00 .10} ¢1.00) 20.00 (1.0 (.50) 4.00 16.00 22.00
SP-12A-D (1.00) 2.00 24.00 (.10 (.10} 18.00 5.00 16.00 14.00 .10 (1.00) 20.00 1.00 .50 2.00 14.00 22.00
SP-13A-D 1.00 7.00 33.00 (.10 .10 22.00 6.00 19.00 45.00 (.10 (1.00) 22.00 (1.00) (.50) 2.00 20.00 38.00
SP-14A-D 1.00 8.00 34,00 ¢.10) (.10} 22.00 6.00 22.00 48.00 .10 ¢1.00} 22.00 (1.00} (.50} 4.00 22.00 39.00
SP-15A-D 2.00 6.00 30.00 (.10 (.10} 24.00 6.00 15.00 42.00 .10 (1.00) 23.00 £1.00) (.50} 5.00 21.00 33.00
SP-16A-D 1.00 5.00 37.00 .10 (.10} 23.00 6.00 18.00 43.00 .10 ¢1.00) 21.00 1.00 (.50) 3.00 2e.00 36.00
SP-17A-D 2.00 5.00 37.00 .10 (.10} 24.00 5.00 16.00 34.00 (.10) (1.00) 22.00 (1.00} {.50) 3.00 20.00 36,00
SP-18A-D (1.00} 4.00 30.00 (.10 (.10) 23.00 5.00 10.00 20.00 ¢.10) (1.00) 21.00 1.00 (.50 3.00 20.00 27.00
SP-19A-D 2.00 1t1.00 27.00 .10 (.10 19.00 5.00 17.00 16.00 .10y ¢1.00) 18.00 (1.00) (.50) 2.00 16.00 24.00
SP-20A-D 1.00 ¢.00 36.00 (.10) (.10 24.00 5.00 16.00 19.00 (.10} {1.00) 23.00 (1.00) (.50) 4.00 21.00 36,00
SP-21A-D 1.00 7.00 55.00 .10 .20 23.00 7.00 34.00 50.00 (.10} ¢1.00) 25.00 (1.00) (.50 &.00 25.00 54.00
§P-22A-D (1,00} 4.00 39.00 (.10} (.10 26.00 6.00 17.00 110.00 {.10) {1.00) 25.00 (1.00) (.50 .00 23.00 48.00
SP-23A-D (1.00) 2.00 37.00 ¢.10) (.10 24.00 6.00 19.00 44,00 .10) (1.00) 24.00 ¢1.00) .50 (1.00) 20.00 35.00
Notes:

1. Samples analyzed by Clayton Envirormental Consultants of Pleasanton, California, by EPA Methods 6010 and 7471.

2. () indicates compourd not detected above the laboratory detection Limit shown.
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Approximate extent
of excavation

EXPLANATION

-1 % Approximate location of soil boring, 10/92

Approximate location of shallow soil sample, 9/92

Former
one-story
building

Note 60 Feet
Based on map generated by Ronald Greenweil |
& Associates, Inc. of Antioch, California.
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EXCAVATION SAMPLE LOCATIONS Figure
Former Powerine Oil Company Site 3
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7TH STREET

I

Assumed direction
of groundwater flow

Approximate extent
of excavation

EXPLANATION
& Proposed monitoring well location
B Proposed soil boring location

@3 & Approximate location of soil boring, 10792

Former
one-story
building

E-1 % Approximate location of shatlow soil sample, 9/92
Based on map generated by Ronald Greenwell | l
& Associates, Inc. of Antioch, California.
PROPOSED SOIL BORING AND MONITORING WELL LOCATIONS Figure
Former Powerine Qil Company Site 4
G EOMATRIX Port of Oakiand Project No.
Qakland, California 2026.10
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100 Fine Street. 10th Floor &

Sanr Fra~cisco. CA 34711
(4151 434-8400 « FAX (415] 434-1365 GEDMATRIX

28 October 1992
Project 2026.10

Mr. Dan Schoenholz

Port of Qakland

530 Water Street

Oakland, California 94607

Subject: Former Powerine Site
Port of Oakland
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Schoenholz:

At the request of the Port of Oakland (Port), Geomatrix Consultants, Inc. (Geomatrix),
directed driiling and sampling of 12 soil borings at the former Powerine site in Oakland,
California (Figure 1). The work was conducted on 21 and 22 October 1992. Soil
samples from the borings were collected for chemical analysis. This work was performed
under verbal approval to proceed and in accordance with Geomatrix’s 26 October 1992
scope of services to the Port. Site background, drilling and soil sampling activities, and
our recommendations are discussed below.

BACKGROUND

During construction activities associated with the realignment of Seventh Street, the
contractor at the site (Obayashi) noted petroleum hydrocarbon odors in soil beneath a
concrete pad being removed (Figure 2). Abandoned pipelines encountered during stab
removal are believed to have been supply lines for fuel at the former Powerine site.
Construction activities were halted and the Port requested that Geomatrix collect soil
samples from the area to assess the level of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil.
Geomatrix collected three shallow soil samples (S-1 through S-3) from beneath the former
pad that were composited into one sample for analysis; and one discrete shallow soil
sample (S-4) from outside the former pad area where Obayashi noted an odor. Soil
sample locations are shown on Figure 2. Samples were collected on 25 September 1992
in accordance with Geomatrix protocols and were delivered to Clayton Environmental
Consuitants (Clayton) of Pieasanton, California, a state-certified analytical laboratory
contracted by the Port, for chemical analysis. The composite soil sample contained 110
milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) at concentrations of 0.67, 3.9,
4.5, and 27.3 mg/kg, respectively. The discrete soil sample (S-4) contained TPH as
gasoline, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes at concentrations of 110, 2.2, 4.8, and

Geomatrix Consulitants, Inc.
Engineers. Geologists, and Environmentat Scientists
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13.0 mg/kg, respectively. Benzene was not reported in the discrete soil sampie aboye the
laboratory detection limit of 0.1 mg/kg. A copy of the analytical laboratory report is
included in Attachment A.

Based on the analytical results of the soil samples coilected by Geomatrix, the Port
notified the Alameda County Health (Care Services Agency, Department of Environmental
Health (ACDEH). The Port subsequently retained RESNA of Fremont, California to
excavate soil from the affected area. |Approximately 100 cubic yards of soil were
excavated from beneath the former slab area and stockpiied on site on 13 October 1992.
Excavation activities indicated that the petroleum hydrocarbons were not limited to
immediately beneath the former concrete slab. Therefore, excavation activities were
discontinued; RESNA collected three soii samples from the excavation to evaluate the
concentration of petroleum hyd ns in the soil. TPH as gasoline and TPH as diesel
were detected at maximum concentrations of 9500 and 9900 mg/kg, respectively. BTEX
were reported at maximum concentrations of 39, 150, 150, and 1110 mg/kg, respectively.

DRILLING AND SOIL SAMPLING

Based on the analytical results of the
during excavation activities, the Port
program to evaluate the lateral and v
the vicinity of the excavation. A d

ples collected by RESNA and observations made
uested that Geomatrix conduct a soil boring

Before drilling, Geomatrix obtained
Control and Water Conservation Dis
included in Attachment B. Cruz B:
cleared boring locations of undergro

soil boring permit from the Alameda County Flood
ict (ACFCWCD), Zone 7. A copy of the permit is
ers of Milpitas, California, a private utility locator,
d utilities before field activities began.

West Hazmat Drilling Corporation of Hayward, Californiz, was contracted to perform the
drilling under the observation of a Geomatrix field engineer. Drilling was performed
using a CME 75 drill rig outfitted with 6-inch outside diameter augers and a Soil Master
50 drill rig outfitted with 6-inch outside diameter augers. Down-hole equipment was
steam cleaned or washed with a laboratory grade detergent (Alconox) before use.

Twelve soil borings were drilled to 2 maximum depth of 11.5 feet below ground surface

excavation. Continuous drive samples were collected from each boring using a 1.5-foot-
long, 2.5-inch outside diameter split sampler. Soil samples for chemical analysis

IR S e aE 3y S A e By B N
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were generally coliected in the top 1-2.5 feet of the borehole, immediately above the soil-
groundwater interface, and approximately 5 feet below the groundwater interface in each
borehole, The samples were collected in clean, thin-walled brass tubes driven into the
soil in the sampler at the desired depths. The brass tubes were sealed with aluminum foil,
plastic end caps, and duct tape, and labeled and stored in an ice-cooled chest. The soil
samples were delivered under Geomatrix chain-of-custody procedures to Clayton. Copies
of the chain-of-custody records are included in Attachment C.

Lithologic logs were developed in the field for each of the borings. Soil classification was
based on soil collected in the samplers, cuttings, and noticeable changes in ease of
drilling. Copies of the lithologic logs are presented in Attachment D.

Following completion of drilling, the soil borings were backfilled to grade with either
concrete or neat cement grout. Soil cuttings collected during drilling activities were
placed in a stockpile in the vicinity of the excavation. Wash water used to clean the
augers and sampling equipment was placed in 55-gallon capacity drums for temporary
storage.

ANALYTICAL METHODS

The soil samples from the borings were analyzed by Clayton for total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method
8015; TPH as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015; and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020. Analytical results are
summarized in Table 1 (attached). Copies of the analytical laboratory reports are included
in Attachment C.

RESULTS

The logs of borings drilled at the site indicate the area is underlain by sand, silty sand,
and clayey sand; this material is interpreted to be dredged material placed as fill at the
site. Groundwater was encountered at depths of 5 to 7 feet below ground surface during
drilling.

TPH as diesel was reported in 2 of the 30 soil samples at concentrations of 2 and 210
milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). The 210 mg/kg concentration of was detected in the
soil sample from 10 feet below ground surface from boring B-3; this sample was collected
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from approximately 5 feet below the groundwater interface. TPH as gasoline was
reported in 11 of the 30 soil samples at concentrations ranging from 0.4 to 490 mg/kg.
Clayton characterized the TPH as gasoline as weathered gasoline, or as a combination of
weathered gasoline and heavier hy s. TPH as gasoline was detected at
concentrations greater than 100 mg/kg in shallow samples from borings B-5 (3.5 feet
below ground surface) and B-8 (1.0 feet below ground surface); and in the samples at the
groundwater interface and 5 feet below [the groundwater interface in boring B-12 (5.5 and
10.0 feet below ground surface, re vely). BTEX were detected at maximum
concentrations of 0.5, 8.3, 2.7, and 41 mg/kg, respectvely.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMM ATIONS

Petroleum hydrocarbons, characterized as diesel and gasoline, and BTEX were detected in
soil samples collected during the soil baring program conducted in October 1992 in the
vicinity of the excavation on site. The ytical results indicate petroleum hydrocarbons
do not extend beyond the soil borings drilled to the north and south of the excavation.
The extent of petroleum hydroca:bo::ﬂr the east and west has not been completely
defined, based on the results of the samples collected from borings B-8 and B-12. It
appears that the affected soil is gen limited to above the groundwater table, with the
exception of TPH as gasoline in boring| B-12 and TPH as diesel in boring B-3, which
extend to at least 5 feet beneath the groundwater.

Based on the soil analytical data, it that approximately 1200 to 1600 cubic yards
of soil in the vicinity of the excavation |contains petroleum hydrocarbons at concentrations
greater than 100 mg/kg. We recommend that this soil be excavated; the actual volume of
soil to be removed may be different on conditions encountered during excavation
activities.

The preliminary extent of the excavation is based on the analytical data of the soil samples
collected from the soil borings; the proposed extent of excavation is shown on Figure 3.

A mobile laboratory will be onsite to analyze samples from the excavation to confirm that
soil in excess of 100 mg/kg TPH has removed. Excavated soil should be stockpiled
on site and sampled for characterization for treatment and/or disposal.

- S aE
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We appreciate the opportunity to continue to provide our consulting services to the Port.
If you have any questions or require further information, please contact either of the
undersigned.

Sincerely,

GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS, INC.

Edizabith F LU@U%{%% &ML féod:w;\-

Elizabeth K. Wells, P.E. oodin, R.G.
Project Engineer Senior Geologist
EXW/SEGam

CONTR2026-10.TXT

Attachments




TABLE 1

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS! Page 1 of 2
Qld Powerine Site
Port of Oakland
QOakland, California

Concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)

Boring Depth TPH as TPH as | Ethyl- Total
No. (ft) diesel gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes’
B-1 1.0 <5 <03 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <{.01

5.0 <20 13 0.086 0.094 0.014 0.076
10.0 <1 <03 <(0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <001 o '"
B-2 2.5 <1 25 0.074 0.082 0.081 0.145
5.0 <1 <0.3 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.01
10.0 <1 <03 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.01
B-3 1.5 <100 82 <0.005 0.036 0.17 0.034
5.0 <1 <03 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.01
10.0 210 <3.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.01
B-4 1.5 <1 0.8 <0.005 0.01 0.005 0.018
and 7.0 <1 3.5 0.016 0.02 <0.005 0.019
B-4A 11.0 <1 <03 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.01
B-5 3.5 <40 490 <0.005 22 0.68 41
7.0 <1 0.7 0.057 0.005 <0.005 0.008
B-6 3.0 <1 <03 <0.005 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.01
6.5 2 1.8 0.062 0.017 <(.005 0.009
11.5 <1 <03 <(.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.01

CONTRUO2-10HTZ




TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 2 of 2

Concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)

Boring Depth TPH as TPH as Ethyl- Total
No. (ft) diesel gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes’
B-7 5.5 <1 <0.3 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.01
B-8 1.0 <200 200 <0.005 0.044 0.015 0.051

5.5 <1 0.4 <0.005 <{0.005 <0.005 0.005
10.0 <1 0.4 <0.005 <(0.005 <(.005 <0.01
B-9 6.5 <1 <0.3 <{3.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.01
B-10 1.0 <1 <03 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.01
5.5 <1 1 0.088 0.01 0.029 0.101
B-11 5.5 <1 0.6 0.075 <0.005 <(.005 <0.01
B-12 1.0 <60 18 <0.1 0.1 <0.1 0.4
5.5 <400 230 0.52 83 2.7 204
10.0 <50 120 0.38 3.8 19 11.8
B-13 25 <20 1.7 0.010 (.020 <0.005 0.021
7.0 <5 <03 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.01

! Soit samples collected by Geomatrix Consultants, Inc. on 21 and 22 October 1992 and analyzed by Clayton Environmental Consuitants of
Pleasanton, California for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel by EPA Method 8015, TPH as gasoline by EPA Method 8015, and
benzene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method 8020.

?  Total xylenes reported as the sum of p,m-xylene and o-xylene; detection limits also reported as the sum of p,m-xylene and o-xylene detection
limits.

CONTR2026-16HTZ
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EXPLANATION

B-1® Approximate location of seil boring, 10/92

S-1 A Approximate location of shallow soil sample, 9/92

Note
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Page S of S

Resulte of Analyais
. for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland

Client noéo:ence: 2026.06
Clayten Prjjact No. 92092.94

Jampls Matrix/Madia: SOIL

sreparatisn Nethed: BEPA 3550

Date Received: 09/2%/92
! Date Prepared: 09/28/92

Analygis Mathod: EPA 8015 . Date Analyzed: 09/28/92

|

Lab Samplas | Data Dataction

Jumber Idantification Samplead Diesel Limic

| (mg/kg) (mg/xg)
I4A CONF. 8-1,5-2,5-3 09/25/92 430 1
J5A B~-4 09/25/92 ND 200a
J6A METHOD BLANX - ND 1

D Not Aetected at or above limit E: detection

4 Not detacted at or above limit of Aatection
.- Infozmation not available or net applicable

lasults are reported on & wet weight| basis, as received
t Detection limit increased dus to presence of gasoline
i

!
|
!
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ATTACHMENT B
SOIL BORING PERMIT




ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

5337 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 VQICE {510} 484-2600
FAX (510) €82.3914

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION|
{FOR APPLICANT 76 COMPLETE] " [FOR OFFIGE UsE|
LOCATION OF PROJECT 28a;, 24 o PERMIT NUMBER 92520
m LOCATION NUMBER

CLIENT
Name  Phet b Dudeland PERMIT CONDITIONS

Audress ] N‘+ m.‘!].z & 'ﬁ-ac ft.+
City -—m <p__S4ue d Circled Parmit Requirementa Apply

APPLICANT

Name A . Aby+ A. QENSRAL
Add A permit applicaticn should Be submitted 30 as 1o arive at the
_%f—l_&'hm' ($15) 434. 9800 Zone 7 offics Tive days pricr 1o proposes starting date.
2

Chy Zp_ oty Submit 18 Zone 7 within 60 days akter completion of parmities
wark the eriginal Deparymant of Water Resources Water Woll
mﬁﬁi‘f“ Briiers Aepon or squivalent fer wall Projsets, or ariling loga
n Geotschnical Invaatgation and iocalion skach for gectechnieal prajocts.
— CahodaProweton General @ Permit is void If prejact not begun wihin S0 deys of apprevel
Water 8upply —_ Contamination v date.
Mentoring T Wel Destrucon B. WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

1. Minlmum surtace seal thicknass Is two inahes of 2amant grou
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL UsE placed by remis, ‘
:’:":"“‘ — inguarasl Othet 2. Minimum sasl cepth ls 50 feot for munloipal and indusitial wai
unicipal _ irigmzion or 20 feet for domeatle and irrigation walls uniess 2 lsssar
, deptn Is apecielly approved. Minimum sesl dapth fer
ﬁ":?e METHOD: - monixaring wells s the maximum dapth practcatle or 20 feat.
WY e ArRowy __ Age EOTEGMNICAL Backflil bors hola whh compacted eunings of

Cable _____ Other haavy Bantonite and uppar wa feet with compactsd material, in
areas of knawn or suspeciad contamination, ttemind cement Srout
CRILEA'S LICENSEND. 674 1329 shall Be Lasd! In place of DoMmg acted outtinge.
WELL ore D. t::'moolc. Fiil hale abeve anods 2eae with goncrete placed by
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ATTACHMENT C

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS AND
ANALYTICAL LABORATORY REPORTS
FOR SOIL BORING SAMPLES




Western QOperations

Pp— Clayton

Fleasanton. CA 94566 T R
ENVIRONMENTAL

Fax 510 4260106 CONSULTANTS

Octobar 23, 1992

Ms. Elizabeth Wells
GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS
100 Pine 8t. 10th Floor
San FPranoisso, CA. 94111

Client Ref. 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92102.15

Dear Ms. Wells:

Attached 1s our analytical laberatory report for ths samples
received on Octobsr 20, 1992. A ocopy of the Chain-of-Cuastody
form acknowledging receipt cof these samples is attached.

" Please notas that any unused portion of the samples will be
disposed of 30 days after the date of this rsport, unless
you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the oppertunity to be of assistance to ysu.
If you have any questions, pleass contact Suzanne Silvera,
Client Servioces Supervisor, at (510) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

-

Ronald H. Peters, CIH
Dixrector, Laboratory Servicas
Western COperations

RHP /caa
Attachments

Clayton Environmenral Consaltants. Inc. & A wiarsh & Mclennan Company * Dwtrolt » New York/Newark « Arsnia ® San Francisco
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Regults |of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Ceonsultants/ Port of Oakland
Client Refarsnce: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92102.15
Sample Identification: B-1-1.0 | Date Sampled: 10/20/92
Lab Number: ' 9210215-04a | Date Received: 10/20/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL l Date Prepared: 10/20/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 10/21/%92
Analytical Method: EPA 8015/802
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (ng/kg)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71+43-2 KD 0,005
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.005
Ethylbenzens 100+41-4 ND 0.005
p,m-Xylenes —— ND 0.005
o~Xylene 95+47-6 ND 0.00%
Gascline -—— ND c.3
QC Limits (%)
Surrogates -Recovery (%) LCL oCL
a,a,a=-Trifluorcteluene 98+08-~8 108 50 -« 150

ND Not dstected at or above limit | of detaction
- Information not available or not applicable
Regults are reported on a wet weight basis, as received
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Resulta of Analyais
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. §2102.15

Sample Identification; B-1-5.0 Date Sampled: 10/20/52
Lab Number: ' 9210215-05a Date Received: 10/20/82
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prapared: 10/20/92
Prasparation Methed:; EPA 5030 Date Analysed: 10,21/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8015,/8020
"Limit of
Conoentration Dateotion
Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

BTEX/Gasocline

Benzanae 71=43=-2 0.086 0.005%
Toluene 108-88-3 0.094 0.008
Ethylbsnzene 100-41-¢ 0.014 0.0085
p,m-Xylsnas ‘ —-——— 0.05%6 0.005
o~Xylene 98-47-6 0.020 0.005%
Gasaline —-—— 138 0.3
QC Limits (%)

surro a8 Racoveyx % LCL UCL
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 120 50 - 150

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as rsceived

a Purgeable hydrocarbons quantitated as gasoline do not match typical
l gasoline pattera
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Results|of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland
Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92102.15
Sample Identification: B-1-10 Date Sampled: 10/20/92
Lab Number: : 9210215-06A Date Recaived: 10/20/952
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 10/20/92
Preparation Msthod: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 10/21/92
Analytical Methed: EPA 8015/802C
Limit of
Concentraticn Detection
Analyte cﬂs # {mg/kg) (mg/kg)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-443=2 ND 0.005
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.005
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.005
p.n~Xylenas —— ND 0.005
o~Xylene 95447-6 ND 0.008
Gasoline ———— ND 0.3
QC Limita (%)
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL JcL
a,a,a-Trifluorotcluene $8-08-8 104 30 ~ 150

ND

Not detected at or above limit
Information not available or nd
sults are reported on a wet weight

of detection
t applicable

basis, as received
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Raaults of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92102.15

Sampls Identificatien: B-3-1.5 Date Sampled: l0/20/92
Lab Number: - 9210215-01A Date Raceived: 10/20/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 10/20/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 10/21/892
Analytical Mathod: EPA 8015/8020
Limit of
Concentratisn Detection
Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

BTEX/Gasoline _
Benzene 71-43-2 KD 0.005

Toluene 108-88-3 0.036 0.005
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.17 0.005
p,o~Xylenes ———— 0.014 '0.005
o-Xylene 95-47-6 0.020 0.005 .
Gasolins ‘ - 82a 0.3

QC Limite (%)
Surrcgates Reccvery (%) LCL UCL
a,a,a-Trifluorotolusns 58-08-8 13% 50 - 150

ND Not detected at or above limit of deteoticn
.- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

a Purgeable hydrocarbons quantitated as gasoline do not match typioal
gasolins pattern
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Results of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Congultants/ Port of Oakland
Client Refprence: 2026.10
Clayten Profject No. 92102.15
Sample Identification: B-3-5.0 Date Sampled: 10/20/92
Lab Number: ' 9210215-03A Date Received: 10,/20/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 10720792
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 10/21/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8015/802D
Limit of
Concentration Dstection
Analyte CAS § (ng/kg) (ng/kg)
BTEX/Gasoline
Banzens 71~43-2 ND 0.00%
Toluaene 108~88-3 ND 0.005
Ethylbenzene 100r41-4 ND 0.005
P.m=Xylenass -—— ND 0.605
o-Xylane 95=47-6 ND 0.005
Gascline - ND 0.3
QC Limits (%)
Surrogates Receovery (%) -—rCL ___UCTL
a,a,a~-Triflucrotoluene 98+08~8 108 80 - 150

Re

Not detected at or above limit
Information not available er nq
sults are reported on a wet weigh:

cf detection
bt applicable
E basis, as raceived




Cla

VIRDNMENTA
CONSULTANTS

Page 3 of 23

Respultas of Analysig
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Preject No. 92102.15

Sample Identification. B-3-10 Date Sampled: 10/20/92
Lab Numbex: 9210215-02A Date Received: 10/20/92
Sample Matrix/Media: s0IL Date Frepared: 10/20/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 10/21/92
Analytical Method: EPA B015/8020
Limit of
Concentration Deteoction
Analyte CAS § (ng/kg) (mg/kyg)

BTEX/Gagoline

Benzene 71=43=-2 ND 0.005
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.005
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.005
p.m=Xylenes —— ND ¢.005
o=¥Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.005
Gasoline —— ND 3a
QC Limits (%)

Surrogates Reccovery (%) LCL UL
a,a,a-Trifluorotolusne 98-08-8 105 50 - 150

ND Not detected at or above limit of detaection
e Information not available or not applicable
Results are reportsed on a wet weight basis, as rsceived

l a Deteotion limit increased due to presence of hsavisr hydrocarbons
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Results of Analysis
or
Geomatrix Canault;nts/ Port of Oakland
Client Rnte#enco: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. $2102.15
Sampls Identificaticn: B-4-1.5 Data Sampled: 10720792
Lad Numbax:; : §210215-08A Date Received: 10/20/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Dats Prepared: 10/20/92
Preparation Msthod: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 10/21/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8015/8020
Limit of
Concentraticn Destection
Analyte CA? # (ng/kg) (mg/kg)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71=-43=2 ND 0.0085
Tolusne l08-88~3 0.010 0.008
Ethylbanzens 100-41-4 0.005 0.005
P,n-Xylenen nan 0.008 0.003
o-Xylene 95-47-6 0.010 0.008
Gasoline - 0.82 0.3
. QC Limitse (&)
Surrogates Recove % LCL UCL
a,a,a-Trifluerotolusne 98-08-8 i08 $0 - 150

ND Not dstected at or above limit d
- Information not availabls or not
Results are reported on a wet weight

3 Purgeabls hydrocarbons quantitated as gasd

)£ detection
applicable
basis, a8 received

iine do not match typical gasoline pattern
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Results of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland

Client Refersnce: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92102.15

Sample Identification: B-4A-7.0 Date Sampled: 10/20/92
Lab Number: - 9210215-07A Date Received: 10/20/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 10/20/92
Preparation Methed: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 10/21/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8015/8020
Limit of
Concentration Detseticon
Analyte CAS & {ng/kg) (mg/kg)

BTEX/Cascline

Benzene 71-43-2 0.016 0.008
Toluene 108-88-3 0.020 0.005
Ethyltenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.005
p.m~Xylenes —— 0.014 0.00%
o-Xylenas 95-47-6 0.005 0.008
Gasoline .- 3.5 0.1
QC Limita (%)

Surrogatas Recovery (%) LCL UCL

a,8,a-Triflucrotoluene 88~08~8 105 50 - 150

ND Not datectad at or above limit of dstection
- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on & wet weight basis, as received

a Purgeable hydrocarbons guantitatsd as gasoline do not match typical
 gasoline pattern
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Results of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland
Client Refersnce: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92102.15
Sanpla Idnntirication. B-4-11.5% Date Sampled: 10/20/92
Lab Number: $210215-09A Date Received: 10/20/92
Sampls Matrix/Media: S0IL Date Prepared: 10/20/92
sreparation Mathod: EPA 5030 Date Analiyzed: 10/21/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8015/8020
Limit of
Conoantration Detesction
inalyte # (mg/kg) {mg/kg)
BTEXZGaloling I
Benzans 71-43-2 KD 0.005
Tolusne 108-88-3 ND - 0.003
Ethylbenzane 100=-41-4 ND 0.005
P,m-Xylenes L--- ND 0.008
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.008
Gasoling —— ND 0.3
QC Limits (%)
Surroggtcl Recovery (%) LCL UCL
&,a,a-Trifluorotoluena 98-p8-8 105 50 - 150

D Not dstected at or above limit ¢
- Information not available or nof
lagults are raported on a wet weight

vf detection
L applicabla
hasis, ans rec.ivnd
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Results of Analysis
for
Jeomatrix Consultanta/ Port of Oakxland

Client Reference; 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92102.15

Sample Identificaticn: B-&-3 Date Sampled: 10/20/92
Lab Numbar: : 9210215-10A Date Received: 10/20/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 10/20/52
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 10/21/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8015/8020
Limit of
Congentration Detaction
Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
BTEX/Gasoline
Banzens 71-43-2 ND 0.008
Toluene 108-88-23 ND 0.008
Ethyilbenzens 100-41-4 ND 0.005
P.n-Xylenas —-—— ND 0.005
o-Xylane 95~47-6 ND 0.005
Gasoline - ND 0.3
QC Limits (%)
Surrogates Recover % LCL UCL
&,a,a=-Triflucrotolusne 98-08~3 104 $0 - 1850

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection

Information not available or not applicable

lesults ars reported on s wet weight basis, as raceived
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f Analysias
or

Geomatrix Cinult#nts/ Port of Oakland

Client Rnfefenoe-

2026.10

Clayton Project No. 92102.15

Sample Idontirication. B~6-6.5 Date Sampled: 10/20/%92
sab Numbex: 9210215-11A Dats Received: 10/20/92
sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 10/20/92
7reparatisn Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 10/21/92
inalytical Methed: EPA 8015/8020
Limit of
Concentration Detection
\nalyte CAs & (mg/kq) (mg/kg).
l
iITEX/Gasoline E
Benzene 71-33-2 0.062 0.008
Tolusne 108-88-1 0.017 0.008
Ethylbanzene 100-41-4 ND 0.005%
p.,a~-Xylenes - 0.009 0.005
o~-Xylens 9%-47-6 ND 0.005
Gasolinas ——e 1.8 0.3
QC Limits (%)
Surrogates Regover % LCL UCL
a,a,a-Triflucrotoluens 98-08-8 118 S0 - 150

iD Not dstectsd at or above limit o
v Information not availadle or not
lesults are reportsd on a wet weight

2 detection
applicable
basis, as receivaed




Clayton

NMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 13 of 23

Results of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92102.15

Sample Identification: B-6-11.5 Date Samplad: 10/20/82
Labh Numbar: ' 9210215~-12A Date Received: 10/20/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SQOIL Date Prepared: 10/20/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 10/21/92
Analytical Methed: EPA 8015/8020
Limit ¢f
Concentration Deteaction
Analyte . CAS § (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

3TEX/Gasoline

Benzens 71=43-2 ND 0.005
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.005
Ethylbensene 100-41-4 ND 0.005
p,n-Xyleness - ND 0.005
o-Xylene §5-47-6 KD 0.005
Gasoling .- ND 0.3
QC Limitas (%)

Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UCL
a,s,a-Triflucrotolusne 98-08-8 108 S0 - 150

iD Not detagcted at or above limit of dstection
.- Information not available or not applicable
lagults are resported on a wet weight basis, as received




Results

Gecmatrix Consul

of Analysis
for

tants/ Port of Oakland

Clayton
INMENTA
CONSULTANTS

Page 14 of 23

Client Refersnce: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92102.15
Sample Idantiricatlon- B-=9-6.5 Date Sampled: 10/20/92
Lab Number: 9210215-15Aa Date Recelved: 10/20/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 10/20/52
Preparation Methed: EFPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 10/21/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8015/802p
TLimit of
Concentration Deteaotion
Analyte CAS # {mg/kg) (mg/kg)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzens 71-43-2 ND 0.005
Toluene 108+88-3 ND 0.005
Ethylbenzene 100+41-4 ND 0.008
P.n~Xylenss ———— ND 0.005
o~Xylene §5+47-6 ND 0.005
Gascline ——— ND 0.3
QC Limits (%)
Surrogates Recove % LCL UCL
a,a,a~-Triflucrctoluene 98+08-8 107 80 - 150

ND

Not detected at or above limit
Information not available or ngd
Results are reported on s wet weight

of detaction
>t applicable
hasis, as received
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Rasults of Analysis
for
Gaomatrix Conaultants/ Port of Oakland

Client Refarence: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92102.15

Sample Identification: B-2-2.5 Date Sampled: 10/20/92
Lab Number: : 9210215+~16A Date Recaived: 10/20/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Dates Prepared: 10/20/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 10/21/92
Analytical Msthoad: EPA 8015/8020
Limit of
Concentration Datection
Analyte CAS & (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
ITEX/Gasoline
Benzens 71-43-2 0.074 0.008%
Toluane 108~88-3 0.082 0.008
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.081 0.005
p.m-Xylanas = 0.087 0.005
o=-Xylene 85-47-8 0.078 0.005
Gascline - 28 0.3
QC Limitse (%)
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL ocL
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluens 98-08-8 117 50 - 150

iD Not detected at or above limit of detection
c- Information not available or not applicable
lasults are reported on a wet weight basig, as reoceived
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Results of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Qakland

Clisent Refarencse: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92102.15

Sample Idsntification: B-2-5%5.0 Date Sampled: l10/20/92
Lab Number: . 921021%-17a Date Received: 10/20/92
Sample Matrix/Media: BOIL Date Prepared: 10/20/%92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 10/21/92
Analytical Method: EFA B015/8020
Lipit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAB & (mg/kg) {mg/kg)

BTEX/Gasoline

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.005
Toluene '108=-88~3 ND 0.008
Ethylbsnzens 100-41-4 ND 0.005
p.m~Xylensgs - ND 0.005
o=Xylens ' §5-47-6 ND 0.008
Gasoline - ND 0.3
QC Limits (%)
- Burrogateées Recove % LCL UCL
8,a,a-Triflucrotolusne 98-D8-8 106 - 50 - 150

ND Not detected at or above limit bf detection
- Information not available or nokt applicable _
Results are rsported on a wet waight| basis, as received
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Results of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consultants;/ Port of Oakland

Clisnt Referenoce: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92102.15

Sample Identificatien: B-2-10.0 Data Sampled: 10/20/92
Ladb Number: : 9210215-18a Date Received: 10/20/92
Sample Matrix/Media: S0IL Date Prepared: 10/20/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 10/22/92
Analytical Methed: EPA 8015/8020
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS & {mg/kg) (mg/kg)

BTEX/Gascline

senzene 71-43-2 ND 0.005
Tocluens 108-88-3 ND 0.005
Ethylbenzens 100-41-4 ND 0.005
p.m~Xylenes —— ND 0.0035
o~Xylene 95-47-6 BD 0.005
Gasoline - ND 0.3
QC Limita (%)

Surrogates Recovery (%} LCL UCL
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene ‘ 98-08-8 105 50 - 150

ND Not detacted at or above linmit of dstection
- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received
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Results of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland
Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92102.15
Sample Identification: B-5-3.5 Date Sampled: 10/20/92
Lab Number: : 9210215-19A Date Received: 10/20/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 10/20/92
Praparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 10/31/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8015/8020
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (ng/ka) (ng/kg)
BTEX/Gasocline
Bsnzene 71+43-2 ND 0.05
Toluens 103+88-3 2.2 0.05
Ethylbenzene 100-+41-4 0.68 0.05
p.n=Xylenes —— 27 0.05
o~Xylene §5<47=6 14 0.08
Gasolins -— 490a 3
QC Limites (%)

Surrogates

a,a,a-Trifluorotcluens 98-

08-8

LCL UCL

Recovery (%)

94

50 - 130

ND Not detected at or above limit
e Information not available or ng
Results are resported on a wet weight

3 Bample appears to be weathered gagoline

of detsction
)t applicabla
. basis, as received
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Results of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Congultants/ Port of Oakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92102.15

Sample Identification: B-5-7.0 Date Sampled: 10/20/92
Lab Number: : 8210215-20A Date Received: 10/20/92
Sampla Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 10/20/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 10/22/92

Analytical Method: EPA 8015/8020
Limit of
Cencentraticn Datesction
Analyte CAS # {mg/kqg) (mg/kg)
BTEX/Gapoline
Benzene Tl-43-2 0.057 0.005
Toluene i108-88-3 8.00s 0.00S8
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.005%
P.n=Xylanas ——— 0.008 0.005
o-Xylene 85-47~6 ND 0.005
Gaxoline D 0.7 0.3
QC Limits (%)
gurregates Recovery [%! - LCL UCL
a,a,a-Trifluorotolusne 98-08-8 109 50 - 150

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Informaticn not availabla or not applicabls
Results are reported on a wet welght basis, as received
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Results ¢f Analysis

or

Geomatrix Conasult nts/ Port ¢f Oakland

Client Refergnce:

2026.10

Clayten Project No. 92102.15

Sample ldentification: B-10-1,0

Date Sampled: 10/20/92
Lab Number: . 9210215-21A Date Received: 10/20/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 10/20/92
Preparxation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 10/21/92
Analytical Method: BPA B8015/8020
Limit of
GAA Concentration Detection
Analyte ! # (ng/kq)} (mg/kg)
BIEX/Gasoline
Banzane 71=43-2 ND 0.005
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.008
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.00%
P,r~Xylenes - ND 0.00%
o-Xylene 95-47-~6 ND 0.005
Gasoline —-—— ND 0.3
QC Limits (%)
Surrogates Racovery (%) LCL Uch
&,a,a-Triflucrotolusne 98-08~-8 106 50 - 150

D

Not detected at or above limit o
Information not availabls e not
Results ars reported on a wet weaight

£ detsction
applicable
basis, as resceived
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Results of Analysis
for
Gacmatrix Consultants/ Port of Oskland

Client Refersnce: 2025.10
Clayton Preoject HNo. 92102.15

Sample Identification: B-10-5.5

Date Sampled: 10/30/92
Lab Number: : 9210215-22A Dats Received: 10/20/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 10/20/92
Preparation Mathod: EPFA 5030 Date Analyzed: 10/21/952
Analytical Mathod; EPA 8015/8020
Limit of
Concantration Detection
Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kqg)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzens 71-43-2 0.088 0.005
Toluens 108-88-3 0.01¢0 0.005
Ethylbenzene 100~41-4 0.029 0.005
P,n-Xy¥lanes -—— 0.071 0.005
c-Xylens 95-47-6 0.030 0.005
Gasoline ——— 1.0 0.3
' QC Limits (%)
§urreogates Recovexy (&) LCL UCL
a,a,a-Triflucrotoluens S8-08-8 110 50 - 150

ND Not detacted at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received
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Resulths of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland
Client Refersnce: 2026.10
Clayton Project No., 9$2102.15
Sample Identification: METHOD BLANE Data Sampled: —-
Labd Number: : 92102315-23a Date Recsived: -~
Sample Matrix/Media: S0IL Date Prepared: 10/20/92
Preparation Methed: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 10/231/92
Analytical Mathod: EPA 8015/8020
Limit of
Concentration Detsction
Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/xg)
BTEX/Gagoline
Banzene 71-43-2 ND 0.008
Toluane 108-88-3 ND 0.008
Ethylbenzens 100-41-4 ND 0.005
p.,m=-Xylanes —-—— ND 0.008
o=-Xylsne 95-47-6 ND 0.005
Gasecline - ND 0.3
QC Limits (%)
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UCL
a,a,a-Trifluorotolusne 98-08-8 112 50 - 150

ND

Not dateocted at or above limit
Information not available or n
Results are reported on a wet waigh

cf dstection
bt applicable _
t basis, as received




Clayton

NMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Pags 23 of 23

Results of JAnalysis
for
Gecmatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland

Client Refersnce: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92102.15

Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL

Date Receivad: 10/20/92
Frepaxation Method: EPA as55¢0

Date Prepared: 10/20/92

Analysig Methed: EPA BO1S Date Analyzed: 10/231/92
Lab Sampla Date Detection
Number Ideantification Samplad Diesel Limit
(mg/kg) (mg/kg)

JlA B~3-1.5 10/20/92 ND* 100a
J2A B=-3-10 106/20/92 2l0b * 1
J3a B-3-5.0 10/20/92 ND#* i
14A B~i-1.0 10/20/92 ND# S5a
)SA B-1-5.0 10/20/82 ND » 20a
J6A B-i-10 10/20/92 ND#* 1
)7A B-4A-7.0 10/20/92 ND 1
18A B=4-1.5 10/20/92 ND 1
19A Be4-11.5 i0/20/92 ND 1
.OA B-§=-3 10/20,/92 ND & 1
AA B-6-6.5 10/20/92 24 1
2A B-§-11.5 10720792 ND 1
SA B-9~-6.5 16/20/92 ND 1
GA B-2-2.5 10/20/92 KD 1
7A B-2-5.0 10720792 ND=» 1
8A B-2-10.0 10/20/92 NDx» b
A B-5-3.3 10/20/92 ND 40c
0A B~5-7.0 10/20/92 ND 1
1A B-10-1.0 10/20/92 ND* l
2A B-10-5.5 10/20/92 ND 1
3Aa METHOD BLANK - ND 1

D Not detected at or abo
Not detected at or
- Information not availabls
' Hsavier hydrocarbons prasant
reportad on a wet weight basis, as receivasd
limit increased due to Presence of
ia this sample appe
1l and motor oil: gquantitatiocn was based

gpoults are
Detection
The hydroc

arbons detected
intermediate bhetwaen diase
on dissel standardg

Detsction limit incresased duae ts

ve limit of detection
limit of dstection
o not applicable

Pxesance of gasoline

heavier hydrocarbons
ars to bas
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= REQUEST FOR LABORATORY Projec No,
L ONINMENTAL ANALYTICAL SERVICES TN
A Marsh & Mt enmes Company Ind. Gode W.P. ~
. Date Logged in_ {O)4]92] By -T<,
p|Name oo [ Basr . Oxlet No. 25 Z Ciort JobJto.
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Oyves Mo | D ¥ {check # appicable) | § J(Enteran’x’ .ntmmummhmnmmavumsewanwadm )
’so-u-i Instructions: (mathod, limi of detection, etc.) [ Drinkirg Water ]
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‘&ﬁmmndPMo:n(L "HNQS State of New York B 0 DC} ‘k
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-ELMM A YN X loan
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I';‘:;‘i Pyl ;ﬁg"m’m‘;’ m da Pleasanion, CA 8456 YELLOW - Clayion Acoounting
n 30144 10) 426-2657 Retains




Western Operations

1252 Quarry Lane

s Clayton

Pleasanton, CA 94566

(510) 426-2600 ENVIRONMENTAL
Fax (510) 426-0106 CONSULTANTS

October 26, 1992

Ms. Elizabeth Wells
GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS
100 Pine St. 10th Floor
San Francisco, CA. 94111

Client Ref. 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92102.34

Dear Ms. Wells:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on October 21, 1292, A copy of the Chain-of-Custody
form acknowledging receipt of these samples is attached.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
disposed of 30 days after the date of this report, unless
you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of assistance to you.
If you have any questions, please contact Suzanne Silvera,
Client Services Supervisor, at (510) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

o ido ) SowcH 4

Rconald H. Peters, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
Western Operations

RHP/caa
Attachments

Clavton Environmental Consultants, inc, ¢ A Marsh & McLennan Company  »  Novi, Ml = Edison, N] * Wavne PA » Kennesaw, GA




Geomatrix Consul

Sample Identification:

Result%

Client Ref
Clayton Prg

B-11-5.5

Clayton
ENVIRQONMENTAL

CONSULTANTS

Page 2 of 13

of Analysis
for
tants/ Port of Oakland

erence: 2026.10
ject No. 92102.34

Date Sampled:

10/21/92

Lab Number: 9210234-032 Date Received: 10/21/92
Sample Matrix/Media: S0OIL Date Prepared: 10/22/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 10/22/92
Analytical Method: EPA B0O15/8020
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 731-43-2 0.075 0.005
Toluene 10§-88-3 ND
Ethylbenzene 100-41 -4 ND
p,m-Xylenes -—— ND 0.005
o-Xylene 9%-47-6 KD 0.005
Gasoline -—— 0.6a 0.3
QC Limits (%)
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UCL
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 9?-08-8 108 50 - 150

ND Not detected at or above limi
-- Information not available or
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

a Sample appears to be weathered g:

of detection
ot applicable

1s0line

0.005 l
0.005




Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 3 of 13

Results of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92102.34

Sample Identification: B-13-2.5 Date Sampled: 10/21/92
Lab Number: 9210234-05A Date Received: 10/21/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SQIL Date Prepared: 10/22/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 10/22/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8015/8020
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene T71-43-2 0.010 0.005
Toluene 108-88-3 0.020 0.005
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 KD 0.005
p,m-Xylenes - 0.012 0.005
o-Xylene 95-47-6 0.008 0.005
Gasoline - 1.7a 0.3
QC Limits (%)
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UCL
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98~-08-8 119 50 - 150

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

a Sample appears to be weathered gasoline




Clayton I
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS I
Page 4 of 123 l
Resultis of Analysis l
for ‘
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland
Client Reference: 2026.10 I
Clayton Project No. 92102.34
Sample Identification: B-13-7 Date Sampled: 10/21/92 I
Lab Number: 9210234-06A Date Received: 10/21/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 10/22/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 10/22/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8015/84Q20 I
Limit of
Concentration Detection I
Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kqg)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene T1-43-2 ND 0.005
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.005
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.005
p.m-Xylenes -— ND 0.005
o-Xylene 35-47-6 ND 0.005
Gasoline -—— ND 0.3
QC Limits (%)
Surreogates Recovery (%) LCL UCL
a,a,a~-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 107 50 - 150

ND Not detected at or above lim;
- Information not available or
Results are reported on a wet weid

Lt of detection
not applicable
yht basis, as received
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Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 5 of 13
Results of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Qakland
Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Preoject No. 92102.34
Sample Identification: B-8-1 Date Sampled: 10/21/92
Lab Number: 9210234-07A Date Received: 10/21/982
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 10/22/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 10/23/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8015/8020
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.005
Toluene 108-88-3 0.044 0.005
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.015 0.005
p,m-Xylenes - 0.023 0.005
o-Xylene 95-47-6 0.028 0.005
Gasoline - 200a 0.3
QC Limits (%)
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UCL
a,a,a-Trifluorotcluene 98-08-8 107 50 - 150

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

a Sample appears to be weathered gasoline




Clayton
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

I

| Page 6 of 13 I
Results of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland
Client Reference: 2026.10 I
Clayton Project No. 92102.34
Sample Identification: B-8-5.5 i Date Sampled: 10/21/92 l
Lab Number: 9210234-082 Date Received: 10/21/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SQIL Date Prepared: 10/22/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 10/23/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8015/8020 l
Limit of
Concentration Detection l
Analyte CAS § {(mg/kg) (mg/kg)
BTEX/Gascline i
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.005
Toluene 1p8-88-3 ND 0.005 l
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.005
p.m-Xyvlenes -——— 0.005 0.005
c=-Xylene B5-47-6 ND 0.005
Gasoline -—— 0.4a 0.3
QC Limits (%)
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UCL
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08~8 101 50 - 150

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-- Information not available or; not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

a Sample appears to be weathered gasocline

NME B BN EaE B -GN oE O
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Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 7 of 13

Results of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92102.34

Sample Identification: B-B-10 Date Sampled: 10/21/92
Lab Number: 9210234-092a Date Received: 10/21/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SQIL Date Prepared: 10/22/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 _ Date Analyzed: 10/22/92
Analytical Method: EFA B8015/8020
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CasS # (mg/kg} (mg/kg)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.005
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.005
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.005
p.m-Xvlenes -—- ND 0.005
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.005
Gasoline -—— 0.4a 0.3
QC Limits (%)
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UcCL
a,a,a-Trifluorcotoluene 98-08-8 104 50 - 150

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

a Sample appears to be weathered gasoline




Clayton
TNVIRONRINTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 8 of 13

Results of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92102.34

Sample Identification: B-7-5.5 Date Sampled: 10/21/92
Lab Number: 9210234-112a Date Received: 10/21/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 10/22/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 10/22/92
Analytical Maethod: EPA 8015/8420
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # {(mg/kg) (mg/kg)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.C05
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.005
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.005
p,m-Xylenes -——— ND ¢.005
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.005
Gasoline -——— ND 0.3
QC Limits (%)
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UCL
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 106 50 - 1590

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or | not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

NN N A s By BT aE A aE AN T BN S aE e ax




Clayton
TVRONRENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 9 of 12

Results of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92102.34

Sample Identification: B-12-1 Date Sampled: 10/21/92
Lab Number: 9210234-13A Date Received: 10/21/92
Sample Matrix/Media: = SOIL Date Prepared: 10/22/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 10/22/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8015/8020
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS & {mg/kg) (mg/kg)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.1
Toluene 108-88-3 D.1 0.1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.1
p,m-Xylenes -——— 0.2 0.1
o-Xylene 95-47-6 0.2 0.1
Gasoline ——- 18a 6
OC Limits (%)
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UCL
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 104 50 - 150

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-—- Infermation not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

a Sample appears to be weathered gasoline

Note: Detection limits increased due to dilution necessary for
guantitation
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Clayton
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS
Page 10 of 13
Results of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland
Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92102.34
Sample Identification: B-12-5.5 Date Sampled: 16/21/92
Lab Number: 9210234-142 Date Received: 10/21/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL ‘ Date Prepared: 10/22/92
Preparation Methed: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 10/22/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8015/8020
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte Cas # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
BTEX/Gascline
Benzene T1-43-2 0.52 0.005
Toluene 108-88-3 8.3 0.005
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2.7 0.005
p.m-Xylenes ——— 14 0.005
o-Xylene 5-47-6 6.4 0.005
Gasoline - 2304 0.3
QC Limits (%)
Surrcgates Recovery (%) LCL UCL
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 8-08-8 144 50 - 150

ND

-

Not detected at or above lim
Information not available or
Results are reported on a wet wei

t of detection
not applicable
ht basgis, as received

a Sample appears to be weathered gasoline




Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 11 of 13

Results of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92102.34

Sample Identification: B-12-10 Date Sampled: 10/21/92
Lal Number: 9210234-15A Date Received: 10/21/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 10/22/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 10/23/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8015/8020
Limit of
Concentration Detecticon
Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ¢.38 0.005
Toluene 108-88-3 3.8 0.005
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1.9 0.005
p,m-Xylenes -— 8.3 0.005
o-Xylene 95-47-6 3.5 0.005
Gasoline - 120a 0.3
QC Limits (%)
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UCL
a,a,a~Trifluorotoluene 28-08-8 115 50 - 150

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

a Sample appears to be weathered gasoline




Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland

Resul#s of Analysis

Client Reference: 2026.10

Clayton

ENVIROMMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 12 of 13

for

Clayton Project No. 92102.34

Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled:  -- Il
Lab Number: 9210234-162 Date Received: -~
Sample Matrix/Media: SCIL Date Prepared: 10/22/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 10/22/92 '
Analytical Method: EPA 8015/8020
Limit of
Concentration Detection ,l
Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
BTEX/Gasoline '
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.005
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.005 l
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.005 -
p.m-Xylenes —— ND 0.005
o-Xylene H5-47-6 ND 0.005 l
Gasoline -— ND 0.3
QOC Limits (%)
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UCL
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 105 50 - 150 '

ND Not detected at or above lim
-- Information not available or
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

it of detection
not applicable




Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 13 of 13

Results of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92102.34

Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Received: 10/21/92
Preparation Methoed: EPA 3550 Date Prepared: 10/22/92
Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Date Analyzed: 10/22/92
Lab Sample Date Detectieon
Number Identification Sampled Diesel Limit
(mg/kg) (mg/kg)
03Aa B-11-5.5 10/21/92 ND 1
05SA B-13-2.8 10/21/92 ND * 20b
06A B-13-7 10/21/92 ND * 5b
07a B-8-1 10/21/92 ND 200a
08A B-8-5.5 10/21/92 ND 1
09A B-8-10 10/21/92 ND 1
11a B~-7-5.5 10/21/92 ND 1
13A B-12-1 10/21/92 ND 60b
14A B-12-5.5 10/21/92 ND 400a
152 B-12-10 10/21/92 ND * 50b
16A METHOD BLANK - ND 1

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
< Not detected at or above limit of detection
-- Information not available or not applicable

Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

a Detection limit increased due to presence of lighter hydrocarbons
b Detection limit increased due to presence of heavier hydrocarbons
* Sample was analyzed on 10/23/92
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ATTACHMENT D
LITHOLOGIC LOGS




PROJECT: FORMER POWERINE SITE

Boring Log Explanation

Port of Oakiand
BORING LOCATION: ELEVATION AND DATUM:
DRILLING CONTRACTCR: DATE STARTED: DATE FINISHED:
DRILLING METHOD: TOTAL DEPTH: MEASURING POINT.

DRILLING EQUIPMENT:

DEPTH TO : FIRST

| COMPL. [24 HRS.

WATER | ! !
SAMPLING METHOD: LOGGED BY:
HAMMER WEIGHT: DROP:
E = SAM:LES E DESCRIPTION
a2 |f d2l2sl = NAME (USCS Symbol); color, moist, % by wi., piast., density, sinuclure, camentation, react. wiHC, geo. inter. REMARKS
welegle|BS] 2
& {3 |8 e Surtace Elevation:
1 N

Sample collected for chemical analysis

Sample collected for lithologic logging

No sample recovered

=T =T

ATD X

Depth to first water

8-1-8/Mediiad

Geomatrix Consultants

| Project No. 2026.10 Figure #




L]

PROJECT: FORMER POWERINE SITE .
Port of Oakland Log of Boring No. B-1
BORING LOCATION: ... E‘I:-EVATION AND DATUM:
Al . STARTED: DATE FINISHED:
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: West Hazmat Drilling Corporation ?8};0192 10/20/92
TAL DEPTH: MEASURING POINT:
DRILLING METHOD: Hollow stemn auger 71%.0. Ground surtace
) " DEPTHTO  'FIRST COMPL. |24 HRS.
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: CME 75 - 6" O.D. auger WATER Vs I g7~ |
. Y:
SAMPLING METHOD: 18" x 2 1/2" O. D. split spoon 5?3‘_3%\?,51
HAMMER WEIGHT: 140 tbs. DROP: 30" '
x _ | SAMALES | g DESCRIPTION
o E %, Jalzg| & NAME (USCS Symicofi: color, moist, % by wi., plast., density, structure, cemantation, react. wiHC. geo. witer. REMARKS
g2 |ES|5|88| e
A |a|D & Surtace; Elevation:
Asphalt and base rock i
181 7
3 SAND (SP) )
_ Grayish brown (10YR 5/2)] moist, 95% medium sand, 5%
o 33 fines, trace gravel [FiLL] ~
49.9 CLAYEY SAND with GRAVEL (SC) B
37 ' Very dark gray (2.5Y 3/0), moist, 50% fine to coarse sand,
- 34 30% fine to coarse gravel,|20% fines [FiLL] -
4 - -
o1 12 |° ATD |
5 1 s —1 "
6 i
- n |77 -
74 4
. 15 7 Stone in shoe
19
8 4
SAND (8C)
Chy Dark olive gray (5Y 3/2), wet, 95% medium sand, 5% 7
i 7 las fines, shell fragments [FILL] -
51
10 — 10 - -
Botiomn of boring at 10.0 feet
11 i
12 -
13 .
14 B 1-6aMoaed
Geomatrix Consultants Project No. 2026.10 Figure #




PROJECT: FORMER POWERINE SITE .
Port of Oakland Log of Boring No. B-2
BORING LOCATION: ... EL:EVATION AND DATUM:
. . TARTED: DATE FINISHED:
DRILLING CONTRAGTOR: West Hazmat Drilling Corporation P A A
EPTH: MEASURING POINT.
DRILLING METHOD: Hoilow stem auger 1;%%" ° Ground surace
. n DEPTHTO  'FIRST COMPL.  '24 HRS.
1 DRILLING EQUIPMENT: CME 75 - 6" O.D. auger WATER ‘g5 1 gpn |
* SAMPLING METHOD: 18" x 2 1/2" O. D. split spoon O s
HAMMER WEIGHT: 140 [bs. DROP: 30"
Lo SAMPLES 1 E DESCRIPTION
& § %_ 2 g. % '8' -2 NAME (LISCS Symbol): color, moist, % by wi.. plast., density, structurs, cemantation, react. wrHCI. geo. inter. REMARKS
e 5 e Surface Elevation:
_ Asphalt and base rock i
1 — -
SAND (SP) i
n Grayish brown (10YR 5/2), moist, 95% medium sand, 5%
2 fines [FILL] -
Te-2 257 7
24 2.5 -
. Shell fragments -
B-2 g 19 |524 l
5-' 5 -
- ATD 3| _

12 } Sand with silt, dark gray (2.5Y 4/0), wet, 70% medium

- 0.9 X N
sand, 30% fines
74 -
- 0.9 ]
g - 10 |
9 - 0.9 -
CLAY (CL) \_
- 13 Dark gray (2.5 4/0), wet, 95 - 100% fines, 0 - 5% fline -
10 31‘02 o sand, low plasticity, very soft [FILL] |
Bottom of boring at 10.0 {feet
11 - -
12 -
13 -
14 B-1-BaModiied

f N
1
1

Geomatrix Consultants Project No. 2026.10 Figure #




FROJECT: FORMER POWERINE SITE .
Port of Oakland Log of Boring No. B-3
BORING LOCATION: oo E.E.-EVATION AND DATUM:
. TE STARTED: DATE FINISHED:
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: West Hazmat Drilling Corporatjon o0 10/20/95
S TAL DEPTH. MEASURING PQINT.
DRILLING METHOD: Hollow stem auger T;%'.I'{.;L DE VEASURING POT
TO  TFIRST COMPL_ 124 HRS.
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: CME 75 - 6" 0.D. auger N en 1 52 | :
: 5B
SAMPLING METHOD: 18" x 2 1/2" Q. D. spiit spoon faéibitz
HAMMER WEIGHT: 140 Ibs. DROP: 20" J
e L L ESCRIPTION I
a g 5 $ é E % n& NAME (USCS Symbol): color, moist, % by wt..|plast.. density, Structure. cememation, react. wiHCA. geo. ntef. REMARKS
° § % e Surtacg Elevation:
_ Asphalt and base rock ]
1- -
; 102 SAND (SP)
n so | Grayish brown (2.5Y 5/2),imoist, 95% medium sand, 5% 7
2 fines [FILL] i l
g3 T Color change to olive -
K 15 -
20 |35.7
Clay (CH), olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), moist, 100% fines,
4 ‘ high plasticity, firm ] .
- ; 21 Shell frgaments -
B-3 12
54 5 -
. ATD 52
= 0.3 . _
8
SILT with SAND (ML)
7 Dark gray (2.5Y 4/0), wet, 85% fines, 15% medium sand, .
J 0s low plasticity, firm, shelll fragments [FILL] R
4 .
8+ -
7 s CLAY (CL) \ |’
- Dark gray (2.5 4/0), wet, $5 - 100% fines, 0 - 5% fine -
104 E;'03 | sand, low plasticity, very $oft {FILL] ] )
Bottom of boring at 10.0 feet
- i
12~ - .
- 4
- - J
14 B-1-80/Modified
Geomatrix Consuitants Project No. 2026.10 Figure # l




PROJECT: FORMER POWERINE SiTE .
Port of Oakland Log of Boring No. B-4
BORING LOCATION: --- E._-LEVATION AND DATUM:
- - TARTED: DATE FINISHED.
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: West Hazmat Drilling Corporation ?S,Tz%?g;r; RTE 10/20/92
OTAL DEFTH: MEASURING POINT.
DRILLING METHOD: Hollow stem auger Tﬁ_g" Ground surface
. " DEPTHTO  'FIRST COMPL. 124 HRS.
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: CME 75 - 6" O.D. auger WATER TS0 ) g0 !
R Y:
SAMPUNG METHOD: S-foot continuous core j‘?ﬁ?i‘@,iﬁz
HAMMER WEIGHT: 140 Ibs. DROP: 30"
B S“M: S e DESCRIPTION
ag éo‘ B % 3 g NAME {USCS Symbol: coior, moist, % by wA,, plast., density, siruciure, cemantation. react. wHCI. geo. inter. REMARKS
= = = =
e 37|z & Surface Elevation:
Asphalt and base rock i
SAND (SP)
1954 Brown (10YR 5/3), moist, 95% medium sand, 5% fines, trace -
s coarse gravel [FILL] 4
2 4 52 Color change to olive (5Y 4/3) -

Shell fragments .

— — A e g — — — —— — ——  — ks A i - W— — — — — — ————

SILTY SAND {SM)
Dark olive gray {5Y 3/1), wet, 80% fine to medium sand,
20% fines, shells [FILL] -

ATD S

34

~ o o
TR M TN N SO
1 ——— ] —— ]
N B 1

4115

Bottom of bering at 11.5 feet

14 B-1-283/Modified
Geomatrix Consuitants Project No. 2026.10 Figure #
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PROJECT: FORMER POWERINE SITE ’

Port of Qakland

Log of Boring No. B-4A

BORING LOCATION: -

ELEVATICN AND DATUM.

8-1-80/Madilisg

. - DATE STARTED: DATE FINISHED:
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: West Hazmat Drilling Corporatipn 10/20/92 10/20/92 l
TOTAL DEPTH: MEASURING POINT.
DRILLING METHOD: Hollow stem auger 75 Ground surface
DEPTHTO | FIRST COMPL. |24 HRS.
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: CME 75 - 6" O.D. auger WATEE“E - A S G [ l
. LOGGED BY:
SAMPLING METHOD: 18" x 2 1/2" O.D. split spoon J. M. Abitz
HAMMER WEIGHT: 140 [bs. DROP: 30" .
T |SAMPLES )€ DESCRIPTION
o % |8le 5 g NAME {USCS Symbol): color, mait, % by wi.. plasi.. density, structure. cer react, wHCl, geo. inter. REMARKS
w2 lg3|EtEE| e
alaja™|e Surfacg Elevation:
Asphalt and base rock _
SAND (SP) J "
9 Olive {5Y 4/3), moist, 95% medium sand, 5% fines, shells
- [FILL) 7
.- : i
3 .
4 -
- ‘ P
. _ 1
[B-2a _
742 9 |40 Color change to dark olive gray (5Y 3/2) ATD 24
. r . “
g Bottom of boring at 7.5 feet _
9 -
10 T '
: i
12 7 u
13- . r'
14 ﬂ

Geomatrix Consuitants

Project No. 2026.10 |Figure #




PROJECT: FORMER POWERINE SITE :
| Port of Oakland Log of Boring No. B-5
BORING LOGATION: — I.T.EEVATION AND DATUM:
— ) RTED: DATE FINISHED:
I DRILLING CONTRACTOR: West Hazmat Drilling Corporation ?SLEQ?J; 10/20/92
TAL DEFTH: MEASURING FOINT.
DRILLING METHCOD: Hollow stem auger T700 - Ground suriace
TFIRST COMPL,  '24 HRS.
l DRILLING EQUIPMENT: CME 75 - 6" O.D. auger e e s !
, Y:
SAMPLING METHOD: 18" x 2 1/2" O. D. split spoon 5?§?iﬁi?z
l HAMMER WEIGHT: 140 lbs. DROP: 30"
Ex QSAM: LES E DESCRIPTION
[+ 8 asle 2ol 2 NAME {L/SCS Symboi): color, moist, % by wt., plast.. density. structure, camasmation, react. wHCI, geo. inter. REMARKS
A EHIHE
B o & Surtace Elevation:
SAND with SILT and GRAVEL (SW - SM)
' T Very dark brown (10YR 2/2), moist, 70% fine to coarse 7
14 sand, 20% fine to coarse gravel, 10% fines [FILL] -
i | - |
i B-5 50 | g1g SAND (SP) R
3.5 Olive (5Y 4/4), moist, 80% medium sand, 15% coarse
' 4 gravel, 5% fines [FILL] -
l 5 - 18 le0.4 —'|— Color change to dark gray (5Y 4/1) -
l G- i
165 19 [139.5 -
-4 7 ATD V| |
I Bottom of boring at 7.0 feet
. 8+ i
9 — —
10 4 -
i | -
l 12 1 ) .
| _
l 14 B-1-89/Modried
_Geomatrix Consultants Project No. 2026.10 Figure #




PROJECT. FORMER POWERINE SITE

Log of Boring No. B-6

Port of Oakland
BORING LOCATION: -.. E‘E.-EVATION AND DATUM:
- . E STARTED: DATE FINISHED:
ORILLING CONTRACTOR: West Hazmat Drilling Corporatign ?'S,T;g?g; 10/20/92
TAL DEPTH: MEASURING POINT.
DRILLING METHOD: Hollow stem auger T101_Q-L Ground surtace
'EIRST COMPL. |24 HRS.
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: CME 75 - 6" O.D. auger Ef:;;nm Pz Y s {
. BY:
SAMPUING METHOD: 18" x 2 1/2" O. D. split spoon fﬁéiﬁnz
HAMMER WEIGHT: 140 Ibs. DROP: 30"
T . |SAMPLES | g DESCRIPTION
o B % : %L 2ol NAME {USCS Symbol): color. moist, % by wt. 1., dansity, structure. cementation. react. wiHCL. geo. inter. REMARKS
= g g E g g g o . .FI!IG . danaity,
o o | a -
A 7ja|® Surtace Elevation:
SAND with SILT and GRAVEL (SW - SM) |
T Very dark brown (10YR 2/2), moist, 70% fine to coarse
1 sand, 20% fine 1o coarse gravel, 10% fines [FILL] -
27
24 4
388 R— 74 | 09 n
13 SAND (SP) i
Light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4), moist, 95% medium sand,
4 5% fines [FILL] -
] o7 {108 T Color change to olive (5Y 4/4) ]
5 — ' -
. T Color change o dark gray (5Y 4/1), shell fragments 7
6 - -
B-6
s 12 167 -
7 - ATD 2] -
12
8- 5.2 -
9 ~
12
S 1.8 -
SILTY SAND (SM) i
107 Dark gray (5Y 4/1), 70% fine sang, 30% fines [FILL]
i 6 -
_ 28 _
11 B8
s q i
12 Bottom of boring at 11.5 idet L
13 -
14 B-1-69Modiies
Geomatrix Consuitants Project No. 2026.10 Figure #




PROJECT: FORMER POWERINE SITE .
Port of Qakland Log of Boring No. B-7
BORING LOCATION; -—- %E.‘EVATION AND DATUM:
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: West Hazmat Drilling Corporation D T PRI
: IN T:
ORLLNGET00. Hollow ster auge I
. Qi " DEPTHTC  'FIRST COMPL  '24 HRS.
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Soil Master 50 6"-0.D. auger WATER sy ! g10m |
SAMPLING METHOD: 18" x 2 1/2" . D. split spoon ity
HAMMER WEIGHT: 140 |bs. DROP: 30"
£z QSAMPLES E DESCRIPTION
L8 [E P £ % 8ia NAME (USCS Symbol): color, moist, % by W.. plas., dansity, structure. ion, react. wiHCI. geo. inter. REMARKS
e ‘§ 'E gt} e Surface Elevation:
| CLAYEY SAND with GRAVEL (SC) _
Dark gray (5Y 4/1), moist, 60% fine to medium sand, 25%
14g7 fine gravel, 15% fines [FILL] -
— 1 —
2 5 .
T
] A Rock in
34 7] sampler shoe
. 22 |10 -
4 -
6 |oa| SAND(SP) i
54 Qlive (5Y 4/4), moist to wet, 95% medium sand, 5% .
] '_;’;g fines, shell fragments [FILL] ATD XM |
6 0.3 -
. 12 T Color change to dark gray (5Y 4/1}, no shell fragments -
7 = 0.3 -
8 3 |93 SILTY SAND (SM) i
Dark gray (5Y 4/1), wet, 80% fine sand, 20% fines [FILL]
94 -
- 5 -
B7
1010 -
Bottom of bering at 10.0 feet
119
12 1
13 1
14 B-1-80/Moded

Geomatrix Consuftants [ Project Mo. 2026.10 | Figuee #




PROJECT: FORMER POWERINE SITE
Port of Qakland

Log of Boring No. B-8

BORING LOCATION: .-

ELEVATION AND DATUM:

— — TED. DATE FINISHED.
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: West Hazmat Drilling Corporation ?SE?QT; RTED 10/21/92|
PTH. MEASURING POINT:
DRILLING METHOD: Hollow stem auger T,%TS-L ok Ground surface
. ! COMPL.  '24 HRS,
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Seil Master 50 6"-0.D. auger %:;r:nm ! F‘RSSTS‘ 4'g" {24
SAMPLING METHOD: 18" x 2 1/2" Q. D. split spoon faéi?,i?;'
HAMMER WEIGHT: 140 Ibs. DROP: 30"
T | SAMRES 1 E DESCRIPTION
& 5 é. & E. g ‘8‘ g NAME (USCS Symboely: cokor, moist, % by wi., pllist., density, structure, cementation. react. wiHCL, geo. intar, REMARKS
o~ 3 Zigiga| g - ——
) Surface Elevation:
CLAYEY SAND (SC)
Dark gray (2.5Y 4/0), moist; 80% medium sand, 20% fines B
1-g.7 183 [FILL] =
a—n 1 -1
i » SAND (SP) i
2 Dark gray (2.5Y 4/0), moist| 95% medium sand, 5% fines
- [FILL] -
3 y
228
= 1 1 —
85 CLAYEY SAND (SC)
4 - —, Olive (5Y 4/4), moist, 80% medium sand, 20% fines, shell '
_ \_fragments [FILL] Y
3
5 SAND (SP) -
B-8 7.8 Dark gray (2.5Y 4/0), wet, 95 - 100% fine sand. 0 - 5% fines < |
55 [FILL] 17
5 -
_ 10 | 35 -
7 i Shell fragments 1
) sy ]
8 - 2 7
9 - 3 7
Toe -
10 10 -
Bottom of boring at 10.0 feet
114 -
12 7
13 ]
14 B-1-85Moddind
Geomatrix Consulitants Project No. 2026.10 Figure #




PROJECT: FORMER POWERINE SITE :
Port of Oakland Log of Boring No. B-8
BORING LOCATION: ... ELEVATION AND DATUM:
- . STARTED: DATE FINISHED:
| DRILLING CONTRACTOR: West Hazmat Drilling Corporation [1)3;;0/92 10/20/92
| TOTAL DEPTH: MEASURING POINT:
DRILLING METHOD: Hoilow stem auger 11.5' Ground surface
. " DEPTHTO  'FIRST COMPL. 24 HRS.
- v
1 SAMPLING METHOD: 18" x 2 1/2° 0. D. split spoon O il
| HAMMER WEIGHT: 140 Ibs. DROP: 30"
Lo LSAMPLES g DESCRIPTION
&'.l 3 %2 E- % § E’ NAME {USCS Syrmbol): color, moist, % by wi., plast., densaty, structure. cemaneation, react. w/HCI, gso. wter. REMARKS
e S |Sa|@*| & Surface Elevation:
SAND (SP) |
Brown (10YR 5/3), moist, 95% medium sand, 5% fines,
1+ shetls [FILL] ~

88
25

0.3

44

21 -
24 SAND (SP)

Dark olive gray (5Y 3/2), wet, 95% medium sand, 5% T
fines, shells [FILL] f

6 ; SILT with SAND (ML)
|

Dark olive gray (5Y 3/2), wet, 85% fines, 15% fine sand,
B-8
o5/ 18 03| oW plasticity, soft, shells [FILL] ATD 3

0.3
3 } Sand (SP), dark clive gray (5Y 3/2), wel, 95% medium
sand, 5% fines, shells 7

0.3
12 Sand (SP) seams

o B o Gk I aw Al TE A U G u A G - E A A =
E-
1

B-9
115

Bottom of boring at 11.5 feet
12 4 m

14 B-1-f9/Modfied
Geomatrix Consuitants Project No. 2026.10 Figure &




PROJECT: FORMER POWERINE SITE .
Port of Oakiand Log of Boring No. B-10
BORING LOCATION: -... %&EVATION AND DATUM:
TED: DATE FINISHED:
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: West Hazmat Drilling Corporation I A
: MEASURING FOINT.
DRILLING METHOD: Hollow stem auger :%T‘OB:L pEFTH Ground surface
! COMPL. 24 HRS.
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Soil Master 50 67-0.D. auger E\),E:::;O ,F‘RssTs' 57" |
" " . [OGGED BY:
SAMPLING METHOD: 18" x 2 1/2" O. D. split spoon 1. M. Abitz
HAMMER WEIGHT: 140 Ibs. DROP: 30"
T | SEMPLES | E DESCRIPTION
o 8 - NAME {USCS Symbol): cblor, Mo, % by Wi,. plast,. dansity, structure, cementation, react. wiC. gao. inter. REMARKS
we legie |88 e
I . Surtace Elevation:
SAND with SILT and GRAVEL (SW - SM) _
] Very dark gray (5Y 3/2), moist, 70% fine to coarse sand,
1510 20% fine to coarse gravel, 0% fines {FILL] -
1
34
2 0.9 -
SAND (SP)
. Light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4), moist, 95% medium sand. T
34 14 5% fines [FiLL] §
- 50 T Color change to dark olive gray (5Y 3/2), shell fragments N
4 -
6 4
Sy [P K 10.2
SEE ATD 2 1
6 -
- g -
SILTY SAND (SM) i
77 Dark olive gray (5Y 3/2), wet, 80% fine to medium sand,
= 145 20% fines [FILL] ' -~
8- 7 !
7 3 CLAY (CL) \_ N
- Dark olive gray (5Y 3/2), wiet, 95 - 100% fines, 0 - 5% fine -
0 Fro - sand, low plasticity, very :Jaﬂ [FiLL] i
Bottom of boring at 10.0 felet
11 - .
12 5 -
13 4 -
14 B-1-83/Modhied
Geomatrix Consuitants Project No. 2026.10 LFigure #




‘ PROJECT: FORMER POWERINE SITE .
| l Port of Oakland Log of Borlng No. B-11
BORING LOGATION: --- I%hEVATION AND DATUM:
- ) : DATE FINISHED.
\ . DRILLING CONTRACTOR: West Hazmat Drilling Corporation el 20121/03
DEPTH: MEASURING POINT
DRILLING METHOD: Hollow stem auger iy oo e ace
Qi " DEPTHTO  'FIRST COMPL. |24 HRS.
' DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Soil Master 50 6"-0.D. auger WATER g0 ! 55 ] .
SAMPLING METHOD: 18" x 2 1/2° O. D. split spoon O bt
E= SAMPLES 1€ DESCRIPTION
] 21 s ‘ )
l &1 g '§. E g— E 'g E NAME {USCS Symball: color, maist, % by wi., plast. density, structure, camentanon, react, w/HCI. geo. intr. REMARKS
‘ - S a2t |E Surface Eilevation:
_ SILTY SAND with GRAVEL (SM) N
. Light brownish gray (10YR 6/2), moist, 60% fine to coarse
1 sand, 20% fine gravel, 20% fines {FILL] -
' - 0.3 -
? el | m—em e e -
25 SAND (SP)
37 50 Light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4), moist, 95% medium sand, 7
| i 5% fines [FILL] -
. 44 19.2 Color change to dark gray (2.5Y 4/0) -1
. Clay (CL}, dark gray (2.5Y 4/0), moist, 95% fines, 5% fine -

sand, low plasticity, soft

l 5 - 14 -

B-11
‘ e ATD 3 |
| IR _
\ 7- ]
| i i
8 6 SILTY SAND (SM) i

Dark gray (2.5Y 4/0), wet, 75% fine to medium sand, 25%
l - fines [FILL) -
| ' 611 6 |10 -
104" 1

| Bottom of boring at 10.0 feet

114 .

13 5 n

14 B-1-80/Modited

' 124 -

Geomatrix Consultants | Project No. 2026.10 |Figure «




PROJECT: FORMER POWERINE SITE .
Port of Oakland Log of Boring No. B-12

BORING LOCATION: --- ELEVATION AND DATUM:

- : DATE STARTED: DATE FINISHED:
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: West Hazmat Drilling Corporatior] 10/21/92 10/21/92
TOTAL DEPTH: MEASURING POINT.

DRILLING METHOD: Hollow stem auger 10 Ground surface

. Qo . DEPTHTO  !FIRST COMPL.  T24 HRs.
ORILLING EQUIPMENT: Sojl Master 50 6"-Q.D. auger WATER s ! o]

. . : LOGGED 8Y:

SAMPLING METHOD: 18"x 2 1/2" O. D. split spoon J. M. Abitz

HAMMER WEIGHT: 140 Ibs. DROP: 307

SAMPLES

g

DESCRIPTION
NAME (USCS Symiol): color, moist, % by wa,, plagt., dansity, struciure, cemeniation. reacl. w/HCI, geo. inter. REMARKS

DEPTH
{teet)
PiD (ppm)

Sample

Sample

Blows/
Foot

Surface Elevation:

CLAYEY SAND with GRAVEL (SC)
Dark olive gray (SY 3/2), moist, 60% tine to coarse sand,
14512 25% fine to coarse gravei, 15% fines [FILL] -

54 0e | .
-4 58 713 ATD 3| -
18

SAND (SP)
Dark gray (5Y 4/1), wet, 95% sand, 5% fines [FILL]

g - i
g4 420 -
2
B2 ]
10 - 10 - -
Bottom of boring at 10.0 fesfl
= T
11 1 N

12 - =

13 -

14 §-1-8@Modiied

s
T |
L1
S O T = T e 4 By M A ar ST S T B A S T W

Geomatrix Consuitants {Project No. 2026.10 Figure #




PROJECT: FORMER POWERINE SITE
Port of Oakland

L.og of Boring No. B-13

BORING LOCATION: .. E_hEVATiON AND DATUM:
- . RTED. DATE FINISHED:
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: West Hazmat Drilling Corporation ?8};1?;3 10/21/92
PTH: MEASURING FOINT:
DRILLING METHOD: Hollow stem auger E?;AL o Ground surface
. Qi u DEPTHTO  'FIRST COMPL. '24 HRS.
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Soil Master 50 - 6"-0.D. auger WATER { 700 ! dry l -
SAMPLING METHOD: 18" x 2 1/2" ©. D. split spoon 5?&?,%%?'
HAMMER WEIGHT: 140 [bs. DROP: 30"
z o [ SAMPLES | E DESCRIPTION
o 8 2 13 % 3 g NAME {USCS Symbol: colr, moist. % by wi., plasi.. density, stucture, comentation, react, wHGI, geo. inter, BEMARKS
8= 5% 58) 2 3 —
urface Elevation:
CLAYEY SAND with GRAVEL (SC)
] Very dark gray (2.5Y 3/0}, moist, 60% fine to coarse sand, 25% Very difficult drilling
1 coarse gravel, 15% fines [FILL] - cobbles, rocks,
metal, and assorted
n junk fill
2 =
B3 16.3
25
3 14
4 - ] | e e sim e e o e e d e T — T v v — —— i, —
SAND (SP)
- Dark gray (2.5Y 4/0), moist, 95% medium sand, 5% fines
5 1|, [FILL]
CLAYEY SAND (SC)
7 dark gray {2.5Y 4/0), moist, 80% medium sand, 20% fines
6 0.3 [FILL] ‘
- 15 Decreasing fines
- ATD 21 Very hard drilling -
7 10 - bent sample rod
7 A :
- while pounding
8 50 Refusai at 7.5 feet spoon
. 172"
g -
10
11
12 4
13
14 E-1-8%Moddied
Geomatrix Consulitants Project No. 2026.10 Figure #
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Laboratory (1094) ? DAYS TURRAROUND
1 November 5, 1992 ChromaLakb File No.: 1192018
GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS
Attn: Elizabeth Wells
RE: Thirteen soil samples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis

Project Name:

Project Number: 2026.10

Date Sampled: November 3-4, 1992 Date Submitted: November 4, 1992
Date Analyzed: November 4, 1992

RESULTS:
Ethyl Total
Sample Gascline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
I.D. (ma/Keg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)  (ug/Kg) {(pg/Ka)
EX-1 N.D. 23 14 N.D. 11
EX~-2 2.3 1000 N.D.#* N.D.* N.D.*
EX-3 2800 4000 49000 35000 240000
EX-4 5.0 390 12 18 13
EX-5 1600 480 1000 8600 55000
EX-6 48 N.D.** 61 280 1600
EX-7 3.2 110 270 68 410
EX-8 1.0 390 8.5 N.D. 7.1
EX-9 7600 24000 320000 140000 840000
EX-10 1.5 910 7.6 N.D. 16
| EX-11 6.6 2900 47 82 360
| EX-12 360 4900 8800 8500 44000
EX-13 N.D. 12 N.D. N.D. N.D.
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE RECOVERY 115% 95% 107% 92% 94%
DUP SPIKE RECOVERY -———— 92% 104% 90% 92%
DETECTION LIMIT 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 5030/8015 8020 8020 8020 8020

* Detection Limit = 10 ug/Kg due to dilution needed.
**Detection Limit = 15 pg/Kg due to dilution needed.

ChromaLab, Inc

Billy Eric Tam
Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

cC

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{510) 831-1788 @ Facsimile {510) 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNAROUND
Environmental Laboratory (1094)
November 24, 1992 Chromal.ab File No.: 11%2018
GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS Attn: Elizabeth Wells
E: Twenty-~-five soil samples for Diesel analysis
Project Name: N/A Project Number: 2026.10
Date Sampled: Nov. 3-4, 1992 Date Submitted: Nov. 4, 1992
Date Analyzed: November 4-6, 1992
RESULTS:
Sample T.D. Diesel (mg/Kq)
EX-1 N.D.
EX-2 N.D.
EX-3 6500
EX-4 N.D.
EX-5 5000
EX-6 99
EX-7 20
EX-8 63
EX-9 10000
EX-10 N.D.
EX-11 N.D.
EX-~12 1514
EX-13 N.D.
EX-14 N.D.
EX-15 N.D.
EX-16 . N.D.
EX-17 N.D.
EX-18 N.D.
EX-19 N.D.
EX-20 N.D.
BEX-21 N.D.
BEX-22 N.D.
EX-23 75
EX-24 120
EX-25 N.D.
BLANK N.D.
SPTIKE RECOVERY 92%
DUP SPIKE RECOVERY 92%
DETECTION LIMIT 10
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 3550/8015

ChromaLab, Inc.

T L=

Eric Costa Eric Tam
Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road,#1 ®|San Ramon, California 94583
(510) 831-1788 ® FRacsimile {510) 831-8798
Federat ID: #68-0140157




November 6, 1992

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Laboratory (1094}

5 DAYS TURNAROUND

ChromaLab File No.: 1192030

GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS

Attn: Elizabeth Wells

RE: Four soil samples for Gasoline and BTEX analyses

Project Name: N/a

Project Number: 2026.10 I

Date Sampled: November 4, 1992 Date Submitted: November 5, 1992
Date Analyzed: November 5, 1992
RESULTS:

Ethyil Total

Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

I.D. (ma/Kg) (ua/Kg) (ug/Kg) {(ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
EX~-14 N.D. 75 N.D. N.D. N.D.
EX-15 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
EX-16 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
EX-17 2.0 1500 8.1 28 46
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE RECOVERY 96% 96% 96% 95% 95%
DUP SPIKE RECOVERY —— 96% 96% 95% 90%
DETECTION LIMIT 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 5030/8015 8020 8020 8020 8020
ChromaLab, Inc.
Billy T h “7 "Eric Tam

Analytical Chemist
do

Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{610} 831-1788 # Facsimile {(510) 831-8798
Federai ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Laboratory (1094)

5 DAYS TURNAROUND

November 6, 1992 Chromalab File No.: 1192031
GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS
Attn: Elizabeth Wells
RE: Seven soil samples for Gaspline and BTEX analyses
Project Name: N/A

Project Number: 2026.10
Date Sampled: November 5, 1992 Date Submitted: November 5, 1992

Date Analyzed: November 5, 1992

RESULTS:
Ethyl Total

Sample Gasoline /Benzene Teoluene Benzene Xylenes
I.D. {mg /Kq) { g /Ka) (pa/EKq) {(ug /Kd) (g /XKqg)
EX-18 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
E¥-19 N.D. 110 N.D. N.D. N.D.
EX-20 3.1 2000 N.D. 28 6.8
EX-21 1.6 860 10 50 20
EX-22 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.
EX-23 8.8 N.D. N.D. 24 5.
EX-24 N.D. 22 N.D. N.D. 8.
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE RECOVERY 296% 296% 96% 95% 95%
DUP SPIKE RECOVERY —— 96% 96% 95% 90%
DETECTION LIMIT 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 5030/8015| 8020 8020 8020 8020
Chromalab, Inc.

Billy T Eric Tam

Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

do

2239 Omega Road,#1 ¢!San Ramon, California 94583
{510) 831-1788 # Facsimile {510) 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157
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a CHROMALAB, INC.

‘ l 5 DAYS TURNAROUND
| Environmental Laboratory (1094)
' November 9, 1992 ChromaLab File No.: 1192046
GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS
l Attn: Elizabeth Wells
l RE: One soil sample for Gasoline and BTEX analysis
Project Name: N/A
Preject Number: 2026.10I
l Date Sampled: Nov. 6, 1992 Date Submitted: Nov. 6, 1992
Date Analyzed: November 6, 1992
. RESULTS:
Ethyl Total
Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
' I.D. (mag/Kg)  (ug/Kg) (ug/Kdg) (uda/Kg) (ug/Keg)
‘ EX-25 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
| l BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
| SPIKE RECOVERY 93% 93% 101% 93% 92%
DUFP SPIKE RECOVERY ———— 88% 93% 83% 85%
l DETECTION LIMIT 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 5030/8015 8020 8020 8020 8020
l ChromaLab, In
' Billy Thach Eric Tam
Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director
I cc
2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
' (510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile (510) 831-8798

Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNAROUND
Environmental Laboratory (1094)

November 11, 1992 i ChromaLab File No.: 1192046
GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS

Attn: Elizabeth Wells
RE: One soil sample for Gasoline, Diesel and BTEX analysis

Project Name: N/A
Project Number: 2026.101I

Date Sampled: Nov. 6, 1992 Date Submitted: Nov. 6, 1992
Date Extracted: Nov. 10, 1992 Date Analyzed: Nov, 10, 1992
SULTS:
Ethyl Total
Sample Gasoline Djesel Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
I.D, {(mg /Ka) (mg /Kq) K K K K
EX-26 96 250 4100 N.D. 4500 420
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE REC 113% 96% 88% 94% 93% 95%
DUP SPIKE REC -=-- 104% 101% 107% 101% 100%
DET LIMIT 1.0 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
METHOD OF 5030/ 3550/
ANALYSIS 8015 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020

ChromaLab, Ins-

Billyd%%ZCh Eric Tam

Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

cc

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{510) 831-1788 e Facsimile (510) 831-8798
Federal ID |#68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNARQUND
Environmental Laboratory (1094)

November 9, 1992 ChromaLab File No.: 1182050
GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS

Attn: Elizabeth Wells

RE: Thirteen soil samples for Gasoline, Diesel and BTEX analyses

Project Name: N/A

Project Number: 2026.10

Date Sampled: Nov. 6, 1992 Date Submitted: Nov. 6, 1992
Date Extracted: Nov. 8, 1992 Date Analyzed: Nov. 6-9, 1992

RESULTS:

Ethyl Total
Sample Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

I.D. (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (pag/Kg)  (ug/Kq) (ug/Kg) (ud/Kg)

EX=-27 N.D. N.D. 18 N.D. 15 ]
EX-28 N.D. N.D. 110 N.D. N.D. N
EX-29 2.5 64 200 8.3 36 N
EX-30 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
EX-31 6.8 N.D. 2400 38 51 170

' EX-32 21 32 33 16 220 190

EX-33 1400 54 7800 12000 43000 130000
EX-34 71000 810 270000 1000000 680000 9600000
EX-35 4700 150 11000 7600 100000 480000
EX-36 750 59 N.D.* 150 4000 8300
EX=37 96 15 N.D,** N.D. 580 3000
EX-38 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
EX-39 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE REC 114% 101% 94% 94% 93% 91%
DUP SPIKE REC---- 105% 94% 95% 92% 93%
DET LIMIT 1.0 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
METHOD OF 5030/ 3550/

ANALYSIS 8015 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020

* Detection Limit

100 pug/Kg due to dilution needed.
**Detection Limit

200 ug/Kg due to dilution needed.

o

ChromaLab, Inc.

Billy ach ﬁﬁ;;%ric Tam

Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

cC

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{(510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile {510} 831-8798
Federal |D #68-0140157




CHEOMALSE FILE # 119018
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CHROMALAB, INC.

- 5 DAYS TURNAROUND
Environmental Laboratory (1094)

November 23, 1992 ChromaLab File No.: 1192196
GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS

Attn: Elizabeth Wells

RE: Eight soil samples for Gascline, Diesel and BTEX analyses

Project Number: 2.26.10

Date Sampled: N/A Date Submitted: Nov. 20, 1992
Date Extracted: Nov. 20, 1992 Date Analyzed: Nov. 20, 1992

RESULTS :

Ethyl Total
Sample Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

I.D. (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Ka) (ug/Kg)

EX-40 N.D.
EX-41 N.D.
EX-42 N
EX-43 N
EX-44 N.
N.
5
N

N.D. N.D.
N.D. N.D.
16 N
N.D. N.
N.D. N.D.
22 N.D. N.D. N.D.
820 N.D. 58 52

N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

D. N.D.
7 22
.D. N.D.
.D.
D

¥

N.D.

. N.D.
EX-45
EX-46

Doooooogo

Sz

EX-47

SPIKE REC 89% 102% 93% 92% 93% 93%
DUP SPIKE REC ——-- 113% 93% 92% 94% 93%
DET LIMIT 1.0 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
METHOD OF 5030/ 3550/

ANALYSIS 8015 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020

*Unknown hydrocarbon found in kerosene range. Conc. = 3.0 ppmn.

ChromaLab Ing:;

% e

Billy Eric Tam
Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

cc

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
(510) 831-1788 @ Facsimile (510} 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157

I BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
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Western Operations

1252 Quarry Lane

s Clayton

Pleasanton, CA 94566

ENVIRONMENTAL
e 510y 4050106 CONSULTANTS

November 17, 1992

Ms. Elizabeth Wells
GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS

100 Pine Street, 10th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

Client Ref. 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20

Dear Ms. Wells:

Attached is our analytical labhoratory report for the samples
received on November 10, 1992. A copy of the Chain-of-Custody
form acknowledging receipt of these samples is attached.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be

disposed of 30 days after the date of this report, unless
you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity toc be of assistance to vou.
If you have any questions, please contact Suzanne Silvera,
Client Services Supervisor, at (510) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

-

Ronald H. Peters, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
Western Operations

RHP/caa
Attachments

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. * A Marsh & Mclennan Company ¢ Detroit * New York/Newark ¢ Atlanta * SanFrancisco
LosAngeles ¢ Honclulu + Boston » Windsor, ON * Toronto + Birmingham, UK. * london UK. * Southampton, UK.
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Results of Analvsis
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20

Sample Identification: COMP. SP 13A-13D Date Sampled: 11/09/92
Lab Number: 9211120-01E Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SCIL Date Prepared: 11/11/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/12/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8240 (Low Level)
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Purgeable Organics

Chloromethane 74-87-3 KD 0.5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.5
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND .5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.5
1,1-Dichlorcethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5
1,1-Dichlorcethane 75-35-3 ND 0.5
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene i56-59-2 ND 0.5
Chloroform B7-66-3 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 6.5 :
Bromodichloromethane 715-27-4 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-— Information not available or|not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

Note: Detection limits increased due to matrix interference




Lab Number: 9211120-01E Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 11/11/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/12/92
Analytical Method; EPA 8240 {(Low Level)

Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS (mg/kg) {mg/kg)

Purgeable Organics (continued)

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND
2-Chlorcoethylvinylether 110-75-8 ND
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 127~18-4 ND
Toluene 108-88-3 ND
Chlorcbenzene 108-90-7 ND
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2.4
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND
1,2-Dichlorobhenzene 95-50-1 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND
Freon 113 76~13-1 ND
p,m-Xylenes - 2.6
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND
Acetone 67-64-1 ND
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND
Vinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND

Muooporumongonrnonn i

PN OOCODOOOOCOOOoODOO0OO

ND Not detected at or abhove limit of detection
-- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

Clayton
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS
Page 3 of 81
Results of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland
Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20
Sample Identification: COMP, SP 13A-13D Date Sampled: 11/09/92
I Note: Detection limits increased due to matrix interference
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Results of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20

Sample Identification: COMP. SP 13A-13D Date Sampled: 11/09/92
Lab Number: 9211120-01 Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 11/11/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/12/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8240 (Low Level)
§ Limit of
i Concentration Detection
Analyte ‘cas § (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Purgeable Organics {(continued)
Carbon disulfide ¥5-15-0 ND 0.5
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 0.5
QC Limits (%)
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UCL
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4d4 17060-07-0 99 70 - 121
Toluene-ds 2037-26-5 96 81 - 117
Bromofluorobenzene 460-00-4 120 74 - 121

ND Not detected at or above limilit of detection
-— Informaticon not available orinot applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

Note: Detection limits increased due to matrix interference

M I - -
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' Page 5 of 81
Results of Analysis
I for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Cakland
Client Reference: 2026.10
' Clayton Project No. 92111.20
Sample Identificaticn: COMP. SP 14A-14D Date Sampled: 11/09/92
| Lab Number: 9211120-02E Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 11/13/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/13/92
I Analytical Method: EPA 8240 (Low Level)
Limit of
Concentration Detection
l: Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) {mg/kqg)
l Purgeable Organics
Chloromethane T74-87-3 ND 0.03
- Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.03
I Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.03
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND .03
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.03
' Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.03
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.03
1,1-Dichlorcethane 75-35-3 ND 0.03
Trans-1,2-Dichlorocethene 156-60-5 ND 0.03
I Cig-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.03
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.03
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.03
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.03
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.03
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.03
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.03
Cis~1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.03
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.03
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.03
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.03

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

Note: Detection limits increased due to matrix interference
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Resulﬁs of Analysis
! for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Qakland
Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20
Sample Identification: COMP. SP 14A-14D Date Sampled: 11/08/92
Lab Number: 9211120-02E Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 11i/13/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/13/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8240 (Low Level)
Limit of
Concentration Detection

Analyte cas # (mg/kqg) {mg/kqg)
Purgeable Organics (continued) E

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 19—00—5 ND 0.03

Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.03

2-Chloroethylvinylether 110-75-8 ND 0.03

Bromoform 5-25-2 ND 0.03

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 9-34-5 ND 0.03

Tetrachlorocethene 127-18-4 ND 0.03

Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.03

Chlorobenzene 1¢8-90-7 ND 0.03

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.03

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5%1-73—? ND ¢.03

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 35-50-1 ND 0.03

1,4-bDichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.03

Freon 113 6-13-1 ND 0.03

p,m-Xylenes -- 0.12 0.03

o-Xylene 5-47-6 0.46 0.03

Acetone 7-64-1 ND 0.1

2-Butanone 8-93-3 ND 0.1

4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND c.1

2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 0.1

Vinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND 0.05

ND

Not detected at or above 1lim]
Information not available or
Results are reported on a wet weig

Note: Detection limits increased d

Lt of detection
not applicable
tht basis, as received

lite to matrix interference
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Results of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of OQOakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20

Sample Identification: COMP. SP 14A-14D Date Sampled: 11/09/92
Lab Number: 9211120-02E Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: S0OIL Date Prepared: 11/13/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/13/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8240 (Low Level)
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Purgeable Organics (continued)

Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 0.03
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 0.03
QC Limits (%)
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UCL
l,2-Dichlorcethane-d4d 17060-07-0 86 70 - 121
Toluene-4ds 2037-26-5 S0 81 - 117
Bromofluorobenzene 460-00-4 106 74 - 121

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

Note: Detection limits increased due to matrix interference

'
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Results of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consyltants/ Port of Cakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20

Sample Identification: COMP. SP 15A-15D Date Sampled: 11/09/92
Lab Number: 9211120-03F Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SQIL Date Prepared: 11/14/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/14/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8240 (Low Level)
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) {mg/kqg)

Purgeable Organics

Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND .03
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.03
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.03
Chlorcethane 75-00-3 ND 0.03
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.03
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.03
1,1-Dichloroethene 715-35-4 ND 0.03
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.03
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 196-60-5 ND 0.03
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.03
Chloroform 8§7-66-3 ND 0.03
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.03
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.03
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.03
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.03
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.03
Cis-1,3~-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.

Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.03
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.03

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-— Information not available or |not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

Note: Detection limits increased due to matrix interference

(aRa
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Resgults of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Cakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20

Sample Identification: COMP. SP 15A-15D Date Sampled: 11/09/92
Lab Number: 9211120-03E Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 11/14/92
Preparation Metheod: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/14/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8240 (Low Level)
Limit of
Concentration Detecticn
Analyte Cas # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Purgeable Organics {(continued)

1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 79-00-5 ND 0.03
Trans-~1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.03
2-Chloroethylvinylether 110-75-8 ND 0.03
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.03
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.03
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND .03
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.02
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.03
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.03
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 0.03
l1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.03
1,4~-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.03
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 0.03
p.,m-Xylenes - ND 0.03
o-Xylene 95-47-6 0.20 0.03
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 0.1

2-Butancne 78-93-3 ND 0.1

4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 0.1

2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 0.1

Vinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND 0.05

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-— Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

Note: Detection limits increased due to matrix interference
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Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20
Sample Identification; COMPE. SP 1§A-1SD Date Sampled: 11/09/92
Lab Numher: 9211120-03E8 Date Received: 11710/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 11/14/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11,/14/982
Analytical Method: EPA 8240 (Low Level)
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Purgeable Organics {continued)
Carbon disulfide T5-15-0 ND 0.03
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 0.03
QC Limits (%)
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UcL
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 17060-07-0 94 70 - 121
Toluene-4d8 2037-26-5 95 81 - 117
Bromofluorchenzene 460-00-4 110 74 - 121

ND Not detected at or above limi
-— Information not available or

Lt 0of detection
not applicable

Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

Note: Detection limits increased due to matrix interference
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Resulte of Analysis
l for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland
Client Reference: 2026.10
l Clayton Project No. 92111.20
Sample Identification: COMP. SP 16A-16D Date Sampled: 11/09/92
I Lab Number: 9211120-04E Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 11/11/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/12/82
l Analytical Method: EPA 8240 (Low Level)
Limit of
Concentration Detection
' Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
I Purgeable Organics
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.5
. Vinyl chloride 75~-01-4 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5
. Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.5
l Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5
l1,1-Dichloroethane 75~-35-3 ND 0.5
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

Note:

Detection limits increased due to matrix interference
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Results of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20

Sample Identification: COMP. SP 16A-16D Date Sampled: 11/09/92
| Lab Number: 9211120-04E Date Received: 11/10/92
| Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 11/11/92
| Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/12/92
| Analytical Method: EPA 8240 (Lew Level)
i Limit of
r Concentration Detection
Analyte Cas # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

%

|
|

Purgeable Organics (continued)

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 78-00-5 ND 0.5
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5
2-Chloroethylvinylether 110-75-8 ND 0.5
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5
‘ 1,1,2,2~-Tetrachloroethane 75-34-5 ND 0.5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5
| Toluene 108B-88-3 ND c.5
| Chlorobenzene 108-90~7 ND 0.5
| Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1.2 0.5
| 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 54%-73—7 ND 0.5
| 1,2-Dichlorochenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5
| 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5
Freon 113 7h~13-1 ND 0.5
p.m-Xylenes - 14 0.5
| o-Xylene 95-47-6 5.5 0.5
| Acetone 67-64-1 ND 2
| 2-Butanone 7B-93-3 ND 2
| 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 2
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 2
Vinyl acetate 109-05-4 ND 1

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

Note: Detection limits increased due to matrix interference
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Results of Analysis

for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20

Sample Identification: COMP. SP 16A-16D Date Sampled: 11/09/92
Lab Number: 9211120-04E Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: S0OIL Date Prepared: 11/11/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/12/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8240 (Low Level)
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS ¢ (mg/kg) {mg/kg)

Purgeable Organics (continued)

Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 0.5
Styrene 100-42-5 ND c.5

QC Limits (%)
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UCL
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 17060-07-0 98 70 - 121
Toluene-48 2037-26-5 g5 81 - 117
Bromofluorobenzene 460-00-4 104 74 - 121

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

Note: Detection limits increased due to matrix interference
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Results of Analysis
- for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20

Sample Identification: COMP. SP 14A-17D Date Sampled: i1/09/92
Lal Number: 9211120-05 Date Received: 11/10/092
Sample Matrix/Media: S0IL Date Prepared: 11/11/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 r Date Analyzed: 11/12/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8240 (%ow Level)

| Limit of

: Concentration Detection
Analyte

;CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Purgeable Organics i

Chloromethane 14—87-3. ND 0.5
Bromomethane f4-83-9 ND 0.5
vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5
Methylene chloride 75-09-~2 ND 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane T5-69-4 ND 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.5
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1%6-59-2 ND 0.5
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1-55-6 ND 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 6-23-5 ND 0.5
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane 8-87-5 ND 0.5
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
Trichlorcethene 9-01-6 ND 0.5
Benzene 1-43-2 ND 0.5
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5

ND Not detected at or abkove limit of detection
-- Information not available or|not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

Note: Detection limits increased due to matrix interference
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Results of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Cakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20

Sample Identification: COMP. SP 17A~17D Date Sampled: 11/09/92
Lab Number: 9211120~-05E Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 11,/11/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/12/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8240 {(Low Level)
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kyg)

Purgeable Organics (continued)

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND C.5
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5
2-Chloroethylvinylether 110-75-8 ND 0.5
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5
Chlorcbenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 0.5
1,2~Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 0.5
p.,m-Xylenes -— 14 0.5
o-Xylene 95-47-6 6.3 0.5
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 2

2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 2

4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108~-10-1 ND 2

2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 2

Vinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND 1

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-— Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

Note: Detection limits increased due to matrix interference
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Results of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland

Client Réference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20

Sample Identification: COMP. SP 17A-17D Date Sampled: 11/09/92
Lab Number: 9211120-05E Date Received: 11,/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 11/11/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/12/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8240 {(Low Level)
Limit of
; Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Purgeable Organics (continued)

Carbon disulfide 715-15-0 ND 0.5
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 0.5

QC Limits (%)
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UCL
1,2-Dichlorocethane-d44 17060-07-0 96 70 - 121
Toluene-da8 2037-26-5 85 81 - 117
Bromofluorcbenzene 460-00-4 106 74 - 121

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-- Information not available or |not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

Note: Detection limits increased due to matrix interference
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Results of Analysis
l for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Qakland
Client Reference: 2026.10
l Clayton Project No. 92111,20
Sample Identification: COMP. SP 18A-18D Date Sampled: 11/09/92
' Lab Number: 9211120-06E Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 11/11/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/12/92
I Analytical Method: EPA 8240 (Low Level)
Limit of
Concentration Detection
l Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
l Purgeable Organics
Chloromethane 74~-87-3 ND 0.5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.5
' Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 6.5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND G.5
' Trichloroflucromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.5
1,1-Dichlorocethene 75-35-4 ND 6.5
1,1-Dichlorcethane 75-35-3 ND 0.5
. Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156~60-5 ND 0.5
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5
' 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5
. 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
_ Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 9.5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5
l Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5
' ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received
l Note: Detection limits increased due to matrix interference
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Results of Analysis
- for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Preoject No. 92111.20

Sample Identification: COMP. SP 18A-18D Date Sampled: 11/09/92
Lab Number: 9211120-06E Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 11/11/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analvzed: 11,/12/92
Analytical Methed: EPA 8240 (Low Level)
Limit of
‘ Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kqg)

Purgeable Organics (continued)

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1006]1-02-6 ND 0.5
2-Chloroethylvinylether 110-75-8 ND 0.5
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 719-34-5 ND 0.5
Tetrachloroethene 12/7-18-4 ND 0.5
Toluene 10B8-88-3 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5
| 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 0.5
| 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5
} 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5
Freon 113 716-13-1 16 0.5
p,m-Xylenes - 6.1 0.5
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.5
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 2
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 2
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 2
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 2
vinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND 1

ND Not detected at or above limijt of detection
-- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

Note: Detection limits increased due t¢ matrix interference
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Results of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of OQOakland
Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20
Sample Identification: COMP, SP 18A-18D Date Sampled: 11/09/92
Lab Number: 9211120-06E Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: 501IL Date Prepared: 11/11/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/12/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8240 (Low Level)}
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Purgeable Organics (continued)
Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 0.5
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 0.5
QC Limits (%)
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UCL
1,2-Dichlorcethane-34 17060-07-0 97 70 - 121
Toluene-di 2037-26-5 94 81 - 117
Bromofluorchenzene 460-00-4 104 74 - 121

ND Not detected at
- Information not
Results are reported

or above limit of detection
available or not applicable
on a wet weight basis, as received

Note: Detection limits increased due to matrix interference
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Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Prioject No. 92111.20
Sample Identification: COMP. SP 19A-19D Date Sampled: 11/08/92
Lab Number: 9211120-07E Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 11/13/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/13/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8240 (Low Level)
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS & {mg/kg) {mg/kg)
|
Purgeable Organics E
Chloromethane J4-87—3 ND 0.03
Bromomethane 4-83-9 ND 0.03
Vinyl chloride 5-01-4 ND 0.03
Chloroethane %5-00»3 ND 0.03
Methylene chloride 15-09-2 ND 0.03
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.03
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.03
l1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.03
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 186-60-5 ND 0.03
Cis~1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.03
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND ¢.03
l1,2-Dichloroethansa 107-06-2 ND .03
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.03
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.03
Bromodichloromethane N5-27-4 ND 0.03
l,2-Dichloropropane 78~-87-5 ND 0.03
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.03
Trichlorocethene 79-01-6 ND 0.03
Benzene 71-43-2 ND ¢.03
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND .03

ND Not detected at or above limi
-- Information not available or

Results are reported on a wet weight basis,

Note: Detection limits increased &

t of detection
not applicable

as received

ue to matrix interference
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Results of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20

Sample Identification: COMP. SP 19A-19D Date Sampled: 11,/09/92
Lab Number: 9211120-07E Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 11/13/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/13/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8240 (Low Level)
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Purgeable Organics (continued)

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.03
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.03
2-Chloroethylvinylether 110-75-8 ND 0.03
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.03
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.03
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.03
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.03
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.03
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.03
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 541-73-7 ND 0.03
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.03
1,4~-Dichlorcbenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.03
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 0.03
p,m-Xylenes —— 0.21 0.03
o-Xylene 95-47-6 0.63 0.03
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 0.1

2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 0.1

4-Methyl-2-pentancne 108-10-1 ND 0.1

2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 0.1

Vinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND 0.05

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

Note: Detection limits increased due to matrix interference
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Regults of Analysis
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atrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20

Sample Identification: COMP. SP 1§A—19D Date Sampled: 11/09/92
Lab Number: 9211120-07% Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL g Date Prepared: 11/13/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 f Date Analyzed: 11/13/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8240 (Qow Level)
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte ‘CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Purgeable Organics (continued)
Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 0.03
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 0.03
QC Limits (%)
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UCcL
l1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 17060-07-0 98 70 - 121
Toluene-d8 2037-26-5 100 81 - 117
Bromofluorobhenzene 460-00-4 108 74 - 121

ND Neot detected at or above limit of detection
-- Information not available or inot applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

Note: Detection limits

increased due to matrix interference
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Results of Analysis
'l for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Qakland
Client Reference: 2026.10
l Clayton Projeet No. 92111.20
Sample Identification: COMP., SP 20A-20D Date Sampled: 11/09,/92
' Lab Number: 9211120-08E Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 11,/13/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/13/92
. Analytical Method: EPA 8240 {Low Level)
Limit of
Concentration Detection
l Analyte CAS # (mg/kg} {mg/kg)
l Purgeable Organics
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.03
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.03
' Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.03
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.03
Methylene chloride 75-08-2 ND 0.03
' Trichlorofluoromethahe 75-69-4 ND 0.03
1,1-Dichlorcoethene 75-35-4 ND 0.03
1,1-Dichlorcethane 75-35-3 ND 0.03
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.03
l Cis~1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND .03
Chloreform 67-66-3 ND 0.03
l1,2=-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.03
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.03
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.03
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.03
1,2~Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.03
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.03
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.03
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.03
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.03

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, asg received

Neote:

Detection limits increased due to matrix interference
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Results of Analysis
| for II
| Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20

Sample Identification: COMP. SP 20A-20D Date Sampled: 11/09/92
Lab Number: 9211120-08H Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 11/13/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/13/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8240 (Low Level)
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # {mg/kqg) (mg/kg)

Purgeable Qrganics (continued)

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 729-00-5 ND 0.03
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10081-02-6 ND 0.03
2-Chloroethylvinylether 110-75-8 ND 0.03
Bromoform 715-25-2 ND 0.03
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane 79-34-5 ND 0.03
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.03
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.03
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.03
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.03
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 0.03
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.03
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.03
Freon 113 16-13-1 ND 0.03
p,m~-Xylenes -- ND 0.03
o-Xylene 95-47-6 0.05 0.03
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 0.1

2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 0.1

4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 0.1

2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 0.1

Vinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND 0.05

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-— Information not available or |not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

Note: Detection limits increased due to matrix interference
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Results of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Qakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20

Sample Identification: COMP. SP 20A-20D Date Sampled: 11/09/92
Lab Number: 9211120-08E Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 11/13/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/13/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8240 (Low Level)

Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Purgeable Organics (continued)

Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 0.03
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 0.03

QC Limits (%)
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UCL

l1,2-Dichloroethane-44 17060-07-0 103 70 - 121
Toluene-48 2037-26-5 107 81 - 117

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, ag received

Note: Detection limits increased due to matrix interference

' Bromofluorobenzene 460-00-4 116 74 - 121
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Results of Analysis
- for
Geomatrix Cons?ltants! Port of Oakland

Client Réference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20

Sample Identification: COMP. SP 21A-21D Date Sampled: 11/09/92
Lab Number: 9211120-09E Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Z Date Prepared: 11/13/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 | Date Analyzed: 11/13/92
Analytical Methoed: EPA 8240 (Low Level)
Limit of
Concentration Detectiocn
Analyte CAS # {mg/kqg) {mg/kg)

Purgeable Organics

Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.03
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.03
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.03
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.03
Methylene chloride /5-09-2 ND 0.03
Trichlorefluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.03
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.03
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.03
Trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-60-5 ND 0.03
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.03
Chloroform £7-66-3 ND 0.03
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.03
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.03
Carbon tetrachloride 56~-23-5 ND 0.03
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.03
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.03
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.03
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.03
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.03
Dibromochlorcmethane 124-48-1 ND 0.03

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or|not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

Note: Detection limits increased due to matrix interference
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Results of Analysis
for

Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Cakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20

Sample Identification: COMP. SP 21A-21D Date Sampled: 11/09/92
Lab Number: 9211120~-09E Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: S0IL Date Prepared: 11/13/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/13/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8240 (Low Level)
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Purgeable Organics (continued)

1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 79-00-5 ND 0.03
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.03
2-Chlorcethylvinylether 110-75-8 ND 0.03
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.03
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.03
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.03
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.03
Chlorckenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.03
Ethylibenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.03
l,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 0.03
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.03
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.03
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 0.03
p,m-Xylenes - 0.05 0.03
o-Xylene 95-47-6 0.22 0.03
Acetone 67-64~-1 ND 0.1

2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 0.1

4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 0.1

2-Hexanone 591-78-~6 ND 0.1

Vinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND 0.05

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

Note: Detection limits increased due to matrix interference
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Geomatrix Consuyltants/ Port of Oakland
Client Rgference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20
Sample Identification: COMP. SP 21A-21D Date Sampled: 11/09/92
Lab Number: 9211120-09E Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 11/13/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/13/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8240 (Low Level)
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Purgeable Organics (continued)
Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 0.03
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 0.03
QC Limits (%)
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UCL
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1700-07-0 94 70 - 121
Toluene-ds 2037-26-5 89 81 - 117
Bromofluorobenzene 480-00-4 112 74 - 121

RD Not detected at or above limit of detection
-— Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

Note: Detection limits increased due to matrix interference
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Results of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Qakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20

Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK
Lab Number: 9211120-10Aa

Date Sampled: -
Date Received: --

Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 11/14/82
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/14/82
Analytical Method: EPA 8240 (Low Level)
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Purgeable Organics
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.005
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.005
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.005
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.005
Methylene chloride 75-08-2 ND 0.005
Trichloroflucromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.005
1,1-Dichlorocethene 75-35-4 ND 0.005
l1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.005
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.005
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.005%
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.005
1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 ND 0.005
1,1,1-Prichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.005
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.005
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.005
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.005
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.005
Trichlorcethene 79-01-86 ND 0.005%
Benzene 71-43-2 ND ¢.005
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.005

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received
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Ragults of Analysis
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Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20

£
i

Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: -
Lak Numbexr: 9211120—10; Date Received: --
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL ; Date Prepared: 11/14/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 | Date Analyzed: 11/14/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8240 (Low Level)
; Limit of .
g Concentration Detection
Analyte |CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg) l
i
Purgeable Organics {(continued) '
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 9-00-5 ND 0.005
Trans-1,3-Dichleoropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0,005
2~Chloroethylvinylether 110-75-8 ND 0.005
Bromoform ?5—25—2 ND 0.005
1,1,2,2~Tetrachloroethans 79-34-5 ND 0.005
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.005
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.005
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.005
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.005
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541—73—7 ND 0.005
l1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND ¢.005
l,4~-Dichlorobenzene 106-46~7 ND 0.005
Freon 113 6-13-1 ND 0.005
p,m-Xylenes - ND 0.005
o-Xylene 5-47-6 ND 0.005
Acetone 7-64-1 ND 0.02
2-Butanone 8-93-3 ND 0.02
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 0.02
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 0.02
Vinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND 0.01

ND Not detected at or above limilit of detection
- Information not available or|not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received
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Results of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Qakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20

Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: -
Lab Number: 9211120-10A Date Received: --
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 11/14/92
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/14/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8240 {Low Level)
Limit of

Concentration Detection

Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Purgeahle Organics (continued)

Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 0.005
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 0.005
QC Limits (%)
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UcCL
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 17060-07-0 929 70 - 121
Toluene-d8 2037-26-5 104 81 - 117
Bremofluorobenzene 460-00-4 112 74 - 121

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received
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Geomatrix Consuyltants/ Port of Oakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No, 92111.20

Sample Identification: COMP. &P 1#A-13D Date Sampled: 11/09/92
Lab Number: 9211120-01F Date Received: 1r1/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL g Date BExtracted: 11,/11/92
Extraction Method: EFA 3550 Date Analyzed: 11/12/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8270 l
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte cas # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Acid Extractables

Phenol 108-95-2 ND 0.2
2-chlorophenol g5-57-8 ND 0.2
2-methyl phenol 45-48-7 ND 0.2
4-methyl phenol 106-44-5 ND 0.2
2-nitrophenocl 88-75-5 ND 0.2
2,4-dimethylphenol 105-67-9 ND 0.2
2,4-dichlorophenol 120-83-2 ND 0.2
4-chloro-3-methylphenol 59-50-7 ND 0.2
2,4,5-trichlorophenol 95-95-4 ND 0.2
2,4,6-trichlorophenol 88-06-2 ND 0.2
2,4-dinitrophencl 31-28-5 ND 1

4-nitrophenol 100-02-7 ND 1

2-methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol 534-52-1 ND 1

Pentachlorophenol §7-86-5 ND 1

Base/Neutral Extractables

Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether 111-44-4 ND 0.2
1,3-dichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 0.2
l,4-dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.2
Benzyl alcohol 100-51-6 ND 0.4
1,2-dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.2
Bis-(2-chloroisopropyl)ether 108-60-1 ND c.2

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or |not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received
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Results of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Qakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20

Sample Identification: COMP. SP 13A-13D Date Sampled: 11/09/92
Lab Number: 8211120-01E Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Extracted: 11/11/92
Extraction Method: EPA 3550 Date Analyzed: 11/12/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8270
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Base/Neutral Extractables (continued)
N-nitroscdi-n-propylamine 621-64-7 ND 6.2
Hexachlorcethane 67-72-1 ND 0.2
Nitrobenzene 98-95-3 ND 0.2
Isophorone 78-59-1 ND 0.2
Benzoic acid 65-85-0 ND 0.8
0.2
1,2,4-trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ND 0.2
Naphthalene 91-20-3 1.5 0.2
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ND 0.2
2-chloronaphthalene 91-58-7 ND 0.2
2-methyl naphthalene 91-57-6 2.2 0.2
4-chloroaniline 106-47-8 ND 1
2-nitroaniline 88-74-4 ND 1
3-nitroaniline 99-09-2 ND 1
4-nitroaniline 100-01-6 ND 1
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 77-47-4 ND 2
Dimethyl phthalate 131-11-3 ND 0.2
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ND 0.2
Acenaphthene 83-32-9 ND 0.2
Dibenzofuran 132-64-9 ND 0.2

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

' Big-(2~chloroethoxy)methane 111-91-1 ND
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Results of Analysis
- for
. Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Qakland
!
Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20

Sample Identification: COMP. SP 13Aa-13D Date Sampled: 11/09/92
Lab Number: 9211120-01E Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: S0I1IL Date Extracted: 11/11/92
Extraction Method: EPA 3550 Date Analyzed: 11/12/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8270
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (mg/kqg) (mg/kg)

Base/Neutral Extractables (continued)

2,4-dinitrotoluene 121-14-2 ND 0.2
2,6-dinitrotoluene 606-20-2 ND 0.2
Diethyl phthalate 8l4-66-2 ND 0.2
4-chlorophenylphenylether 7005-72-3 ND 0.2
Fluorene B6-73-7 0.2 0.2
N-nitrosodiphenylamine 86-30-6 ND 0.2
4-bromophenylphenylether 101-55-3 ND 0.2
Hexachlorobhenzene 118-74-1 ND 0.2
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 0.2 0.2
Anthracene 120-12-7 ND 0.2
Di-n-butylphthalate 84-74-2 ND 0.2
Fluoranthene 206-44-2 ND 0.2
Benzidine 92-87-5 ND 5

Pyrene 129-00-0 ND 0.2
Benzylbutylphthalate B5-68-7 ND 0.2
3,3'-dichiorobenzidine 91-94-1 ND 3

Benzo(a)anthracene S6-55-3 ND 0.2
Bis-(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 117-81-7 ND 2

Chrysene 218-01-9 ND 6.2
Di-n-octylphthalate 117-84-0 ND 6.2

ND Not detected at or above limiit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received




Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 35 of 81
Results of Analysis
for
Gecmatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20

Sample Identification: COMP. SP 13A-13D Date Sampled: 11/09/92
Lab Humber: 9211120-01E Date Received: 11/10/62
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Extracted: 11/11/92
Extraction Method: EPA 3550 Date Analyzed: 11/12/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8270
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # {mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Base/Neutral Extractables {continued)
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 ND 0.2
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 ND 0.2
Benzol(a)pyrene 50~32-8 ND 0.2
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 ND 0.2
Dibenzo{a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 ND 0.2
Benzo(ghi)perylene 191-24-2 ND 0.2
QC Limits (%)
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UCL
2~-Fluorophenol 367-12-4 55 25 - 121
Phencl-46 13127-88-3 71 24 - 113
Nitrobenzene-ds5s 4165-60-0 65 23 - 120
2-Fluorobiphenyl 321-60-8 77 30 - 115
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 118-79-6 117 19 - 122
Terphenyl-dld 98904-43-9 56 18 - 137

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-- Information not availahkle or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, asg received
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Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland
Client Raference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20 l
Sample Identification: COMP. SP 14A-14D Date Sampled: 11/09/92
Lab Number: 9211120-02E Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: S501IL Date Extracted: 11,/11/92
Extraction Method: EPA 3550 Date Analyzed: 11/12/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8270 '
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CaAS # (mg/kg) {mg/kg) l
Acid Extractables l
Phenol 108-95-2 ND 0.2
2-chlorophenol 5-57-8 ND 0.2
2-methyl phenol 5-48-7 ND 0.2 '
4-methyl phenol 106-44-5 ND 0.2
2-nitrophenol 88-75-5 ND 0.2
2,4-dimethylphenol 105-67-9 ND 0.2
2,4-dichlorophencl 120-83-2 ND 0.2
4-chloro-3-methylphenol 39-50-7 ND 0.2
2,4,5~trichlorophenocl 95-95-4 ND 0.2
2,4,6-trichlorophenol 88-06-2 ND 0.2 }
2,4-dinitrophenol 1-28-5 ND 1
4-nitrophenol 100-02-7 ND 1
2-methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol 534-~52-1 ND 1 l
Pentachlorophenol 7-86-5 ND 1
Base/Neutral Extractables I
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether 111-44-4 ND 0.2
1,3~dichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 0.2
1,4-dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.2 '
Benzyl alcohol 100-51-6 ND 0.4
1,2-dichlorohenzene 5-50-1 ND 0.2
Bis-{2-chloroisopropyl)ether 1?8-60-1 ND 0.2 '
ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable l
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, asg received
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Results of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20

Sample Identification: COMP, SP 14A-14D Date Sampled: 11/09/92
Lab Number: 9211120-02E Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Extracted: 11/11/92
Extraction Method: EPA 3550 Date Analyzed: 11/12/92
Analytical Method: EPA B270
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte Cas # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Base/Neutral Extractables (continued)

N-nitrosodi-n-propylamine 621-64~7 ND 0.2
Hexachloroethane 67-72-1 ND 0.2
Nitrobenzene 98-95-3 ND g.2
Iscophorone 78-59-1 ND 0.2
Benzoic acid 65-85-0 ND 0.8
Bis-{2-chlorocethoxy)methane 111-91-1 ND 0.2
1,2,4~trichlorobenzene ' 12¢0-82-1 ND 0.2
Naphthalene 91-20-3 0.4 0.2
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ND 0.2
2-chloronaphthalene 81-58-7 ND 0.2
2-methyl naphthalene 91-57-6 1.4 0.2
4-chlorcaniline 106-47-8 ND 1

2-nitroaniline 88-74-4 ND 1

3-nitrocaniline 99-09-2 ND 1

4-nitroaniline 100-01-8 ND 1

Hexachloroceyeclopentadiene 77-47-4 ND 2

Dimethyl phthalate 131-11-3 ND 0.2
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ND 0.2
Acenaphthene B3-32-9 ND 0.2
Dibenzofuran 132-64-9 ND 0.2

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received
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Results of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Prioject No. 92111.20

. Sample Identification: COMP. SP 14a-14D Date Sampled: 11/09/92
Labh Number: 9211120-02E Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: S50I1IL Date Bxtracted: 11/11/92
Extraction Method: EPA 3550 Date Analyzed: 11/12/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8270

Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # {mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Base/Neutral Extractables (continued)

2,4-dinitrotoluene 121-14-2 ND 0.2
2,6-dinitrotoluene 606-20~2 ND 0.2
Diethyl phthalate 84-66-2 ND 0.2
4-chlorophenylphenylether 7005-72-3 ND 0.2
Fluorene 86-73-7 ND 6.2
N-nitrosodiphenylamine 86-30-6 ND 0.2
4-bromophenylphenylether 101-55-3 ND 0.2
Hexachlorohenzene 118-74-1 ND 0.2
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 0.2 0.2
Anthracene 120-12-7 ND 0.2
Di-n-butylphthalate 84-74-2 ND 0.2
Fluoranthene 206-44-2 ND 0.2
Benzidine 92-87-5 ND 5

Pyrene 129-00-0 ND 0.2
Benzylbutylphthalate 85-68-7 ND 0.2
3,3'-dichlorobenzidine 91-94-1 ND 5

Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ND 0.2
Bis-{2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 117-81-7 ND 2

Chrysene 218-01-9 ND 0.2
Di-n-octylphthalate 117-84-0 ND 0.2

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received
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Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20
Sample Identification: COMP. SP 14A-14D Date Sampled: 11/069/92
l Lak Number: 9211120-02E Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Extracted: 11/11/92
Extraction Method: EPA 3550 Date Analyzed: 11/12/92
l Analytical Method: EPA 8270
Limit of
Concentration Detection
l Analyte CAS # {mg/kg) (mg/kg)
l Base/Neutral Extractables (continued)
Benzo{b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 ND 0.2
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 ND g.2
. Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 ND 0.2
Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 ND 0.2
Dikenzo(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 ND 0.2
' Benzo(ghi)perylene 191-24-2 ND 0.2
QC Limits (%)
I Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UCL
2-Fluorophenol 367-12-4 47 25 - 121
Phenol-ds 13127-88-3 59 24 - 113
l Nitrobenzene-4s 4165-60-0 55 23 - 120
2-Fluorobiphenyl 321~-60-8 5% 30 - 115
2,4,6-Tribromophenocl 118-79-6 117 19 - 122
l Terphenyl-dl4 98904-43-9 61 18 - 137
KD Not detected at or above limit of detection
l -— Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received
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Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Prpject No. 92111.20
Sample Identification: COMP. SP 15A-15D Date Sampled: 11/09/92
Lab Number: 9211120-03E Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Extracted: 11/11/92
Extraction Method: EPA 3550 Date Analyzed: 11/12/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8270
Limit of
Concentration Detection

Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Acid Extractables

Phenol 10B-95-2 ND 0.2

2-chlorophenol 95-57-8 ND 0.2

2-methyl phenocl 95-48-17 ND 0.2

4-methyl phenol 106-44-~-5 ND 0.2

2-nitrophenol 8B-75-5 ND 0.2

2,4-dimethylphenol 105-67-9 ND 0.2

2,4-dichlorophenocl 12p-83-2 ND 0.2

4-chloro-3-methylphenol 50-50-7 ND 0.2

2,4,5-trichlorophenol 95-95-4 ND 0.2

2,4,6-trichlorophenocl 88-06-2 ND 0.2

2,4~-dinitrophenol 51-28-5 ND 1

4-nitrophenol 100-02-7 ND 1

2-methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol 534-52-1 ND 1

Pentachlorophenol 8(7-86~5 ND 1
Base/Neutral Extractables

Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether 111-44-4 ND 0.2

1,3-dichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 0.2

1,4-dichlorckhenzensa 106-46-7 ND 0.2

Benzyl alcohol 100-51-6 ND 0.4

1,2-dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.2

Bis-(2-chloroisopropyl)ether 108-60-1 ND 0.2

ND

Not detected at or above limi
Information not available or

t of detection
not applicable

Results are reported on a wet weight hasis, as received
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Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20

Sample Identification:; COMP. SP 1S5A-15D Date Sampled: 11/09,/92
Lab Number: 9211120-03E Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Extracted: 11/11/92
Extraction Method: EPA 3550 Date Analyzed: 11/12/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8270
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte Cas # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Base/Neutral Extractables (continued)

N-nitrosodi-n~propylamine 621-64-7 ND 0.2
Hexachloroethane 67-72-1 ND 0.2
Nitrobenzene 98-95-3 ND 0.2
Isophorone 78-59-1 ND 0.2
Benzoic acid 65-85-0 ND 0.8
Bis-(2-chloroethoxy)methane 111-91-1 ND 0.2
1,2,4-trichlorocbenzene 120-82-1 ND 0.2
Naphthalene 91-20-3 0.3 0.2
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ND 0.2
2-chloronaphthalene 91-58-7 ND 0.2
2-methyl naphthalene 91-57-6 0.9 0.2
4-chloroaniline 106-47-8 ND 1

2-nitrocaniline 86-74-4 ND 1

3-nitrcaniline 99~09-2 ND 1

4-nitroaniline 100-01-6 ND 1

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 77-47-4 ND 2

Dimethyl phthalate 131-11-3 ND 0.2
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ND 0.2
Acenaphthene 83-32-9 ND 0.2
Dibenzofuran 132-64-9 ND 0.2

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received
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Results of Analysis
| for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20

Sample Identification: COMP. SP 1SA-15D Date Sampled: 11/09/92
Lab Number: 9211120-03E Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Extracted: 11/11,/92
Extraction Method: EPA 3550 Date Analyzed: 11/12/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8270
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS § (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Base/Neutral Extractables (continued}

2,4-dinitrotoluene 121-14-2 ND 0.2
2,6-dinitrotoluene 606-20-2 ND 0.2
Diethyl phthalate 84-66-2 ND 0.2
4-chlorophenylphenylether 7005-72-3 ND 0.2
‘ Fluorene a46-73-7 ND 0.2
| N-nitrosodiphenylamine 86-30-6 ND 0.2
| 4-bromophenylphenylether 1J1-55-3 ND 0.2
| Hexachlorobenzene 118~-74-1 ND 0.2
Phenanthrene 8§5-01-8 0.2 0.2
Anthracene 120-12-7 ND 0.2
| Di-n-butylphthalate §4-74-2 ND 0.2
Fluoranthene 206-44-2 ND 0.2
Benzidine 92-87-5 ND 5
Pyrene 125-00-0 ND 0.2
Benzylbutylphthalate 85-68-7 ND 0.2
3,3'-dichlorobenzidine g1-94-1 ND 5
Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ND 0.2
Bis-(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 117-81-7 ND 2
Chrysene 218-01-9 ND 0.2
Di-n-octylphthalate 117-84-0 ND 0.2

ND Not detected at or above limilt of detection
-- Information not available or |not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received
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Results of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20

Sample Identification: COMP. SP 15A-~15D Date Sampled: 11/09/92
Lab Number: 9211120-03E Date Received: 11710792
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Extracted: 11/11/92
BExtraction Method: EPA 3550 Date Analyzed: 11/12/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8270
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # {(mg/kq) (mg/kg)
Base/Neutral Extractables {(continued)
Benzo(b) fluoranthene 205-99-2 ND 6.2
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 ND 0.2
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 ND 0.2
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 ND 0.2
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 53-~70-3 ND 0.2
Benzo(ghi)perylene 191-24-2 ND 0.2
QC Limits (%)
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UCL
2-Fluorophencl 367-12-4 55 25 - 121
Phenol-4de6 13127-88-3 68 24 - 113
Nitrobenzene-d4s 4165-60-0 68 23 - 120
2-Fluorobiphenyl 321-60-8 68 30 - 115
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 118-79-6 118 19 - 122
Terphenyl-414 98904-43-9 57 18 - 137

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received
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Client Reference:

of 81

2026,10
Clayton Project No. 892111.20
Sample Identification: COMP. 5P 1§A-16D Date Sampled: 11,/09/92
Lab Number: 9211120-04E Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SQIL Date Extracted: 11/11/92
Extraction Method: EPA 3550 Date Analyzed: 11/13/92
Analvytical Method: EPA 8270
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Acid Extractables
Phenol 108-95-2 ND 2
2-chlorophenol 95-57-8 ND 2
2-methyl phenol 95-48-7 ND 2
4-methyl phenol 106-44-5 ND 2
2-nitrophenol 88-75-5 ND 2
2,4-dimethylphenol 105-67-9 ND 2
2,4-dichlorophenol 120-83-2 ND 2
4-chloro-3-methylphenol 59-50-7 ND 2
2,4,5-trichlorophencl 95-95-4 ND 2
2,4,6-trichlorophenocl 88-06-2 ND 2
2,4-dinitrophenol 51-28~5 ND 10
4-nitrophenol 100-02-7 ND 10
2-methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol 584-52-1 ND 10
Pentachlorophenol B7-86-5 ND 10
Base/Neutral Extractables
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether 111-44-4 ND 2
1,3-dichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 2
1,4~-dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 2
Benzyl alcohol 100-51-6 ND 4
1,2-dichlorohenzene 55-50-1 ND 2
Bis-(2-chlorcisopropyl)ether 108-60-1 ND 2

ND

No

Not detected at or abov
Information not availab

te: Detection limits incre

e limit of detection
le orinot applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis,

as received

ased due to matrix interference
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Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Qakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20

Sample Identification: COMP. SP 16A-16D Date Sampled: 11/09/92
Lab Number: 9211120-04E Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Extracted: 11/11/92
Extraction Method: EPA 3550 Date Analyzed: 11/13/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8270
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS 4 (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Base/Neutral Extractables {continued)

N-nitrosodi-n-propylamine 621-64-7 ND 2
Hexachloroethane 67-72-1 ND 2
Nitrobenzene 98-95-3 ND 2
Isophorone 78-59-1 ND 2
Benzoic acid 65~-85-0 ND 8
Bis-(2-chloroethoxy)methane 111-91-1 ND 2
1,2,4-trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ND 2
Naphthalene 91-20-3 10 2
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ND 2
2-chloronaphthalene 91-58-7 ND 2
2-methyl naphthalene 91-57-6 12 2
4-chloroaniline 106-47-8 ND 10
2-nitroaniline 88-74-4 ND 10
3-nitroaniline 99-09-2 ND 10
4-nitroaniline 100-01-6 ND 10
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 77-47-4 ND 20
Dimethyl phthalate 131-11-3 ND 2
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ND 2
Acenaphthene 83-32-9 ND 2
Dibenzofuran 132-64-9 ND 2

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

Note: Detection limits increased due to matrix interference
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Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20

Sample Identification: COMP., SP 16A-16D Date Sampled: 11/709/92
Lab Number: 9211120-04E Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: S0OIL Date Extracted: 11/11/92
Extraction Method: EPA 3530 , Date Analyzed: 11/13/92
Analytical Method: EPA B270
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Base/Neutral Extractables (continqed)

!

2,4-dinitrotoluene 121-14-2 ND 2
2,6-dinitrotoluene 606-20-2 ND 2
Diethyl phthalate 4-66-2 ND 2
4-chlorophenylphenylether 7055—72—3 ND 2
Fluorene 16-73-7 ND 2
N-nitrosodiphenylamine 86-30-6 ND 2
4-bromophenylphenylether 101-55-3 ND 2
Hexachlorobenzene 118-74-1 ND 2
Phenanthrene 15-01-8 ND 2
Anthracene 120-12-7 ND 2
Di-n-butylphthalate 4-74-2 ND 2
Fluoranthene 2§6-44-2 ND 2
Benzidine 2-87-5 ND 50
Pyrene 139-00-0 ND 2
Benzylbutylphthalate 5-68-7 ND 2
3,3'-dichlorobenzidine 1-94-1 ND 50
Benzo(a)anthracene 6-55-3 ND 2
Bis-(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 117-81-7 ND 20
Chrysene 218-01-9 ND 2
Di-n-octylphthalate 137-84-0 ND 2

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or |not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

Note: Detection limits increased due to matrix interference
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Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Oakland

Client Reference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20

Sample Identification: COMP. SP 16A-16D Date Sampled: 11,/09/92
Lalb Number: 9211120-04E Date Received: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Extracted: 11/11/92
Extraction Method: EPA 3550 Date Analyzed: 11/13/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8270
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kqg)

Base/Neutral Extractables (continued)

Benzo{b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 ND 2
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 ND 2
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32~8 ND 2
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 ND 2
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 ND 2
Benzo(ghi)perylene 191-24-2 ND 2
QC Limits (%)
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UCL
2-Fluorophenocl 367-12-4 74 25 - 121
Phenol-d4d6 13127-88-3 94 24 - 113
Nitrobenzene-45 4165-60-0 84 23 - 120
2-Fluorobiphenyl 321-60-8 114 30 - 115
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 118-79-6 119 19 - 122
Terphenyl-dld 98904-43-9 101 18 - 137

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

Note: Detection limits increased due to matrix interference
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Results of Analysis
for
Geomatrix Consultants/ Port of Qakland I
Client Reaference: 2026.10
Clayton Project No. 92111.20 l
Sample Identification: COMP. SP 17A-17D Date Sampled: 11/09/92
Lah Number: 9211120-05E Date Received: 11,/10/92 l
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Extracted: 11/11/92
Extraction Method: EPA 3550 Date Analyzed: 11/12/92
Analytical Method: EPA 8270 l
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte cas # (mg/kg) (mg/kg) l
Acid Extractables E I
Phenol 1§8-95-2 ND 0.2
2-chlorophencl 5~-57-8 ND 0.2
2-methyl phenol 95-48-7 ND 0.2 I
4-methyl phenol 106-44-5 ND 0.2
2-nitrophenol 8-75-5 ND 0.2
2,4-dimethylphenol 105-67-9 ND 0.2 '
2,4-dichlorophenol 120-83-2 ND c.2 N
4-chloro-3-methylphenol 9-50-7 ND 0.2
2,4,5-trichlorophenol 5-95-4 ND 0.2
2,4,6-trichlorophenocl 88-06-2 ND 0.2 l
2,4-dinitrophenol 1-28-5 ND 1
4-nitrophenol 1060-02-7 ND 1
2-methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol 534-52-1 ND 1 I
Pentachlorophenol 7-86-5 ND 1
Base/Neutral Extractables l
Bis(2~-chloroethyl)ether 111-44-4 ND 0.2
l,3-dichlorobenzene 5#1—73—7 ND 0.2
1,4-dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.2 I
Benzyl alcohol 100-51-6 ND 0.4
1,2-dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.2
Bis~(2-chloroisopropyl)ether 108-60-1 ND 0.2 I
ND HNot detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or!not applicable l
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received
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Results of Analysis
